Initial Comments of Alaskan Northwest

Natural Gas Transportation Company on
the Report of Willimas Brothers
Engineering Company to the Office

of the Federal Inspector on the ;
November 1981 Supplement to the '
Certification Cost Estimate.

May 7, 1982

PES A AT T4 I (3 a2 51 e SR 0

Rl ACI A R A I I A il
Nl NS K N [ \$ p 7 I AI e, € Y
ALASKA NATURAI [RANS

3 =2 VY™

\ 21
\Weladal\Vi~
[ L AVINSRA'A'Aw




Initial Comments of Alaskan Northwest
Natural Gas Transportation Company on
the Report of Willimas Brothers
Engineering Company to the Office
of the Federal Inspector on the
November 1981 Supplement to the
Certification Cost Estimate.

May 7, 1982



//‘\

Section

INITIAL COMMENTS OF ALASKAN NORTHWEST

NATURAL GAS TRANSPORTATION COMPANY ON THE

REPORT OF WILLIAMS BROTHERS ENGINEERING COMPANY

TO THE OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL INSPECTOR

ON THE NOVEMBER 1981 SUPPLEMENT TO THE

CERTIFICATION COST ESTIMATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Description

1.0

2.0

Overall Comments

Compressef and Metering Stations
Operations and Maintenance Facilities
Temporary Facilities and Services
Communications and Supervisory Systems
Pipeline |

Project Directorate




()

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Alaskan Northwest Natural ) Docket No. CP80-435

Gas Transmission Company )

Northwest Alaskan Pipeline ) Docket No. CP78-123, et al.
Company

INITIAL COMMENTS OF ALASKAN NORTHWEST
NATURAL GAS TRANSPORTATION COMPANY
ON THE PRESIDING OFFICERS' APRIL 16, 1982
REPORT ON THE NOVEMBER 1981 SUPPLEMENT
TO THE CERTIFICATION COST ESTIMATE

Pursuant to the Commission's December 9, 1981 order, Alaskan
Northwest Natural Gas Transportation Company (Alaskan Northwest)
submits these initial comments on the Presiding Officers' April
16, 1982 report to the Commission on Alaskan Northwest's November
1981 Certification Cost Estimate (CCE) supplement. By these
comments, Alaskan Northwest request a CCE of $8.53 billion and a
Center Point ratio of 1.267 for the Alaska pipeline segment of
the ANGTS, for a total target cost estimate of $10.81 billion for
this segment.

I. BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF POSITION

Alaskan Northwest initially requested establishment of a
$7.896 billion CCE and a Center Point ratio of 1.292 in its July
1980 application for a final certificate of public convenience
and necessity authorizing the construction and operation of the
Alaska pipeline segment of the ANGTS. Alaskan Northwest filed a
supplement to its July 1980 CCE and Center Point requests in
October 1980 to reflect the reroute mandated by the Department of
Interior right-of-way grant. This resulted in a CCE request of
$8.178 billion and a Center Point request of 1.282. 1/

The July 1980 CCE and Center ©Point requests, as
supplemented by the October 1980 filing, were the subject of
technical conferences presided over by the Commission's Alaskan
Delegate and the Director, Division of Audit and Cost Analysis of

1/ Although the requested Center Point allowance of $2.28
billion did not change, the Center Point ratio request was
reduced because of the CCE increase. The Center Point ratio
is derived by dividing the CCE plus Center Point allowance
by the CCE. See CCE Volume V, p. 2-2 (July 1980) for the
methodology used to calculate the Center Point ratio.

Page 1 of 13



the Office of the Federal Inspector (OFI). Assisted by Williams
Brothers Engineering Company (WBEC), the Presiding Officers
submitted their Final Report to the Commission containing their
recommendations on Alaskan Northwest's CCE and Center Point
requests on August 14, 1981. 1Initial and reply Comments on their
report were filed by the parties with the Commission in September
and October of 1981.

Alaskan Northwest filed a second supplement to its CCE and
Center Point requests for the Alaska pipeline segment on November
20, 1981. By this supplement, Alaskan Northwest requested a CCE
of $8.55 billion and a Center Point of 1.267. 2/ The November
1981 supplement contained adjustments to Alaskan Northwest's
previously filed CCE reflecting a one-year schedule change to the
1986-1987 winter heating season, Alaskan Northwest's agreement
with certain of WBEC's recommended changes to Alaskan Northwest's
prior CCE request, material concerning items whose consideration
had been deferred by the August 1981 Final Report, 3/ the
necessity to purchase new construction camps, and certain design
refinements associated with coordination of the pipeline design
with the design of the Alaska Gas Conditioning Facility.

The November 1981 supplement was the subject of technical
conferences conducted on February 16 and 18, 1982 by Presiding
Officers designated by the Commission's December 9, 1981 order.
The trail staff filed comments with the Presiding Officers
on certain issues on March 30, 1982, and Alaskan Northwest filed
a response to those comments on April 5, 1982. The Presiding
Officers' report (hereinafter referred to as the Smoler/Berman
Report) containing their recommendations on most of the adjust-
ments contained in the November 1981 supplement together with the
WBEC supplemental audit of the supplement was issued April 16,
1982, 4/

2/  The November 1981 filing resulted in a net increase to the
CCE request of July 1980, as supplemented in October 1980,
of $373 million.

3/ These deferred items included State of Alaska socioeconomic

- and monitoring costs, communications and supervisory
systems, project management costs, and related contingency
amounts., '

4/ The November 1981 supplement also requested net increases
and decreases to the CCE for Affirmative Action training
plan costs, socioeconomic costs, third-party monitoring
costs, and highway repair costs. These areas will be
addressed by the Presiding Officers in a future report to
the Commission and consequently will not be addressed by
Alaskan Northwest in the instant comments.

Page 2 of 13



P

The Smoler/Berman Report recommends that the requested $373
million increase in the CCE be reduced by $109 million (including
contingency), principally on the basis of WBEC's recommendations,
and that another $84 million (including contingency) be deferred
for future decision. The Report's recommendations leave a false
impression that the November 1981 supplement is replete with
"computational and methodological errors." 5/ Alaskan Northwest
and its Project Management Contractor (PMC), Fluor Engineers and
Constructors, Inc., have carefully reviewed the Smoler/Berman
Report and the accompanying WBEC supplemental audit. As
explained in the attached analysis, many of these so-called
"errors" are really differences in subjective judgment between
Alaskan Northwest cost estimators and WBEC auditors or a
continued misunderstanding of certain areas of the CCE by WBEC.
Where there have been such differences in Jjudgment, the

Smoler/Berman Report has rejected or ignored the applicant's

presentation in favor of WBEC's audit, even though there is no
basis for substitution of WBEC's judgement and even where the
WBEC audit corroborates the reasonableness of Alaskan Northwest
estimate. However, based on its review of +the WBEC audit,
Alaskan Northwest can only agree to a $25 million reduction to
its requested CCE increase of $373 million, most of which is
accounted for by a single error. 6/

Accordingly, Alaskan Northwest requests that the Commission
approve an increase in the CCE of $348 million. The requested
increase results in a total CCE request of $8.53 billion and a
requested Center Point ratio of 1.267, for a total target cost

5/ Smoler/Berman Report at 6.

6/ The bulk of the $25 million agreed-to reduction is an $18.2
million error in the insurance component of the Project
Directorate area of the November 1981 supplement, which
error was brought to the attention of the parties by Alaskan
Northwest in its response to a staff data request. Alaskan
Northwest further explained the insurance error at the
February 16, 1982 technical conference. Tr. 60-61. The
remainder of the $25 million is comprised of approximately
$4.5 million in errors in other areas and a corresponding
reduction of $2.6 million in contingency.

Page 3 of 13



estimate of $10.81 billion. 7/ The following table compares the
difference between Alaskan Northwest's July 1980 CCE, as
supplemented, and the Adger/Berman and Smoler/Berman Reports'
recommendations and show the amounts now requested for approval
by Alaskan Northwest.

TABLE I
COMPARISON OF CERTIFICATION COST ESTIMATE AND CENTER
POINT REQUEST AS REVISED NOVEMBER 1981
(MILLIONS OF DOLLARS)

July October November November  Adger/Smoler/Berman

1980 1980 1981 1981 Recommended
Element Filing Revision Revision Reconciled Approval
Base Engineering Estimate $ 7,050 $ 7,302 $ 7,635 $ 7,612 $ 6,058
Contingency 846 876 916 914 727
Assigned Contingency - - - - 311
Total CCE 7,896 8,178 8,551 8,526 7,096
Center Point Allowance 2,304 2,304 2,279 2,279 1,419
Total Target Cost 10,200 10,482 10,830 10,805 8,515
Deferrals - - - - 1,055
Total Target Cost
Without Deferrals $10,200 .$10,482 $10,830 $10,805 $ 9,570
Normal Contingency 12% 12% 12% 12% 12%
Center Point Ratio 1,292 1.282 1.267 1.267 1.200

IT. INDIVIDUAL ISSUES

The attached analysis of the Smoler/Berman Report and WBEC
supplemental audit details Alaskan Northwest's response to their
recommendations. This analysis, 1like the WBEC supplemental
audit, is organized on the basis of the Work Breakdown Structure.
Certain of the Smoler/Berman Report's recommendations are
deserving of further treatment and are discussed in this section.

A. Camp Salvage Value

The single largest reduction in the November 1981 supplement
recommended by the Smoler/Berman Report is a $75 million
reduction to the new camps adjustment to reflect a claimed
salvage value. The July 1980 CCE for Temporary Facilities
and Services assumed that Alaskan Northwest would be able to
purchase from Alyeska and refurbish 21 existing camps used in the

77 The $25 million reduction in the increase to the CCE sought
by the November 1981 supplement does not result in a change
in the Center Point Ratio requested in that supplement.

Page 4 of 13



f/—\‘,

construction of the Alaska gas pipeline. 8/ Because Alaskan
Northwest was unable to reach final agreement with Alyeska on
terms and conditions of purchase, the November 1981 supplement
included an adjustment to reflect the estimated costs of all new
camps, resulting in an increase of $183 million to the camps area
of the base estimate.

Alaskan Northwest did not include a salvage value in its
camps estimate because there is no foreseeable market for them at
the end of construction and because, even assuming the camps
could be sold, any salvage value would be offset by storage and
handling costs. Conversely, WBEC and the trial staff asserted
that there would be a substantial salvage value for new camps.
9/ While the Smoler/Berman Report saw "at least some merit in
all three ©positions," 10/ it totally rejected Alaskan
Northwest's position and instead recommended that a salvage value
for camps of $75 million be included in the CCE. The sole basis
for the Presiding Officers' recommendation was their unsupported
belief that "there is a reasonable chance that the camps could be
sold, in whole or in part, for use on one or more construction
projects, in or out of Alaska." 11/ Their recommendation is
without any basis and should be rejected for the following
reasons. ’

8/ The CCE has always provided that three new pipeline
construction camps would be built south of Delta.

9/ The principal basis for WBEC's and the trial staff's
recommended salvage values 1is the fact that Alaskan
Northwest offered to purchase the Alyeska camps. Alaskan
Northwest would note that since the completion of TAPS,
Alyeska has been unsuccessful in finding a buyer for
virtually any of these camps. Moreover, because of schedule
delays, it is now likely that the Alyeska camps will have
little wvalue at the time they could be used for ANGTS
construction. It should also be noted that, while Alyeska
had a potential market for its camps, i.e. this project, no
such market exists for the ANGTS camps.

The WBEC supplemental audit also relied on the ATCO study

for its recommended salvage value. See WBEC Supplemental
Audit at p. 4-29,. However, the ATCO study expressly
recognized that new camps might not have any salvage value
because of their Alaska location, stating that "it must be
emphasized that the location of the camps is such that the
normal market conditions on which the resale values are

based may not exist." 1978 ATCO study at p. 10-1.
10/ Smoler/Berman Report at 27.
11/ 1d.

Page 5 of 13



TN

First, if there is any market for the resale of the camps,
the only realistic market is the interior of Alaska. 12/ Con-
struction camps generally are not used in lower-48 construction
projects, because housing facilities are usually available. Even
where camps are required, transportation costs would make used
Alaska camps unattractive when compared with new or used camps
available in the 1lower 48, since this 1is where camps are
manufactured. Transportation costs would also make purchase of
the camps unattractive to a purchaser outside of Alaska. This
would be true even in neighboring Canada where, in addition to
transportation costs, the Alaska camps would face competition
from camps in Canada remaining after construction of the Canadian
segment of the ANGTS, assuming there was a market in Canada. The
Alaskan camps would also be undesirable for construction projects
in Canada because construction labor agreements in effect there
require single occupancy for camps. These requirements do not
apply in Alaska, and Alaskan Northwest has designed its new camps
for double occupancy. 13/

Second, no large <construction projects, pipeline or
otherwise, are planned for Alaska which could utilize the 16,800
beds of the ANGTS camps. 14/ WBEC suggests that small projects
in Alaska could use the camps.. 15/ Many contractors already
maintain camps for smaller projects as part of their normal
complement of equipment. To the extent they might need to
supplement their equipment, WBEC's suggestion ignores the size of
the Alaskan Northwest camps. Each camp is designed to house 500
to 1,000 persons. The configuration of the camps modules
accordingly will not 1likely be suited to small projects.
Additionally, the sale of the camps in a piecemeal fashion to
smaller projects, if possible at all, would reduce any salvage
value and prolong the time to dispose of the camps, further
diminishing the value of remaining camp units.

Third, because any salvage value would be at Dbest
insignificant, Alaskan Northwest did not include in the CCE any
costs associated with maintaining the camps until sale,

~transportation of the camps from the interior of Alaska to a new

12/ WwWhile the Smoler/Berman Report recognizes this, stating that
"should no market for the camps exist in Alaska, any "value"
becomes meaningless," the Report erroneously considers a
worldwide market for camps in arriving at its recommendation
for salvage value. Smoler/Berman Report at 27. (emphasis
added.)

13/ The Alyeska camps were also double occupany.

14/ This 1is equivalent to 4.2 percent of the population of
Alaska.

15/ WBEC Supplemental Audit at 4-28.

Page 6 of 13



——

location, 16/ and sales costs. Alaskan Northwest assumed that
such costs would be a wash with any salvage value. The §$57
million contained in the CCE referenced by the Smoler/Berman
Report 17/ and WBEC supplemental audit 18/ is only for
dismantling the camps, restoring camp sites, and moving the
dismantled camps to a common storage site. This amount does not
include any costs for storing the camps until sale, protecting
them from the elements and vandals until sale, and the costs
associated with selling the camps, such as advertising and
commission. The camps will also continue to depreciate in value
while in storage. When these costs and depreciation in the wvalue
of the camps pending their sale is taken into account, it is
clear that a realistic salvage value will be effectively offset
by these costs.

The conclusion that the ANGTS camps will have minimal
salvage value is further borne out by Alyeska's experience.
Alyeska's Glennallen camp, which could house approximately 900
persons, was sold at public auction in 1978 for $650,000, which
Alaskan Northwest understands was less than 7.5 percent of the
camp's original cost. Glennallen was one of the most accessible
of the Alyeska camps for sale purposes, being located adjacent to
a highway, and was sold during a period of relatively high
construction activity in Alaska.

In summary, the Smoler/Berman Report concedes that there
will be no salvage value if there is no market for the camps.
Yet it assumes without any basis that there will be a market for .
camps. The Report then recommends an arbitrary wvalue for salvage
that fails to take into account any of the costs associated with
their sale. Because there is 1little likelihood that there will
be any salvage value realized for camps, Alaskan Northwest's
treatment of salvage value 1is the only reasonable approach.
Neither the Smoler/Berman Report or the WBEC supplemental audit
puts forth any support or Jjustification for a contrary
conclusion. Adoption of the Smoler/Berman salvage value
recommendation for purposes of establishing the CCE clearly would
be unfair to Alaskan Northwest. If the Smoler/Berman reduction

is approved and, as is likely, there is no significant salvage

value, then Alaskan Northwest will be unjustly penalized, because
there is no way for the CCE to be adjusted after construction to
reflect this fact. Conversely, if Alaskan Northwest's position
is approved, in the unlikely event any salvage value should be
realized, and Alaskan Northwest will use its best efforts to find
a buyer, such amount would be credited to the ANGTS cost of

16/ While Alaskan Northwest might not have to bear these
transportation costs directly, they would reduce the price
willing to be paid by the Purchaser

17/ Smoler/Berman Report at 27.
/

1

WBEC Supplemental Audit at p. 4-30.

Page 7 of 13



service. Finally, contrary to the instructions of Order No. 31,
reduction of the camps adjustment by the Smoler/Berman
recommended salvage value presents an overly optimistic CCE,
given the improbable and speculative nature of any salvage value.
19/ Consequently, the Smoler/Berman salvage value recommendation
should be rejected.

B. DEFERRALS

The Smoler/Berman Report recommends that items totaling $ 84
million be deferred for further consideration. Alaskan Northwest
submits there is no basis for deferring approval of CCE values
for project management costs, increased amounts for OFI and
Department of Interior (DOI) monitoring costs and Alyeska data
acquisition costs.

1. Project Management Costs

By its November 1981 supplement, Alaskan Northwest increased
its base estimate by $106 million to reflect a one-year schedule
delay. The WBEC audit disagreed with some of the PMC's labor
costs and expenses and recommended a reduction of $1.1 million in
this adjustment. WBEC, however, found that $105 million was a
reasonable estimate for the schedule change. Although the
Smoler/Berman Report agreed with WBEC's assessment that the vast
majority of this adjustment was reasonable, it nonetheless
recommends deferral of §$553,000 of the WBEC reduction on the
basis that the Final Report recommended deferal of approval of a
CCE value for project management costs until the OFI approves a
detailed project management plan. 20/ As Alaskan Northwest
previously explained in its initial and reply comments on the
Final Report, 21/ there is no basis for deferring approval of
estimated management costs. The OFI has already approved in
principle Alaskan Northwest's draft management plan. The
original and supplemental WBEC audits corroborate the
reasonableness of Alaskan Northwest's estimated management costs.
Neither the President's Decision nor Order Nos. 31 and 31-B
require approval of the management plan prior to establishment of
a CCE value for project management costs. In fact, the recom-
mended deferral of approval is inconsistent with the Decision and
those orders and the manner in which the rest of the estimate is
being treated. The Decision and Order Nos. 31 and 31-B clearly
contemplate that a cost estimate of differing levels of detail
would be submitted at two different times for government approval
prior to construction. First, the CCE is submitted to the

19/ oOrder No. 31 at 46.
20/ Smoler/Berman Report at 14 and 58.
21/ 1Initial Comments of Alaskan Northwest at 33-34 (filed

September 18, 1981) and Reply Comments of Alaskan Northwest
at 8~9 (filed October 13, 1981).

Page 8 of 13



N
|
)
1/

Commission, and later, final design and costs are approved by
OFI. The pipeline design was at the 5-10 percent level at the
time of the preparation of the CCE. However, while this level of
design has been found adequate for the purpose of establishing
the CCE value for every other area of the estimate, the Final
Report and Smoler/Berman Report without any basis or justifi-
cation insist on a much higher level of detail for the management
cost area before CCE approval. As Order No. 31 mandates and as
the Smoler/Berman Report recognizes, "the base estimate recom-
mended to the Commission should be the best possible estimate on
which to make its decision...." 22/ Deferring such a significant
area of the estimate without any sound basis contradicts this
goal. Additionally, needless deferral frustrates the mandate of
the Alaska Natural Gas Transportation Act to issue ANGTS ap-
provals expeditiously. Therefore, the Commission should not
defer approval of a CCE value for project management costs and
should, instead, approve Alaskan Northwest's estimate of such
costs, including the $106 million increase for the schedule
change, most of which costs are project management costs.

2. DOI/OFI Monitoring Costs

Because of the schedule extension, Alaskan Northwest
adjusted the OFI-and-DOI- supplied estimates of their monitoring
costs. 23/ Although the Smoler/Berman Report does not gquestion
the reasonableness of the increase of $12.3 million in these
costs, it recommends deferral of approval of this adjustment.
The Report offers no explanation or justification for deferral
and there is none. The "complex issues of fact, law and policy"
referenced by the Presiding Officers as the basis for deferring
approval of third-party monitoring costs have been raised solely
in the context of estimated State of Alaska costs. 24/ Indeed,
the original OFI and DOI estimates included in the CCE have
already been recommended for approval by the Final Report. 25/
Consequently, the adjustment to estimated OFI and DOI costs 1is
also ripe for Commission approval at this time.

3. Alyeska Data

On August 17, 1978 Alaskan Northwest and the TAPS Owners 26/

Order No. 31 at 46; Smoler/Berman Report at 30.

CCE Volume XXXIV at p. 2-24 and p. 12-1 (November 1981).

lw N IN
B Jw o
NN N

"Memorandum to the Commission and Notice of Invitation for
Comments" at 2 (issued April 16, 1982).

25/ Final Report at V-8.

26/ Amerada Hess Pipeline Corporation, ARCO Pipe Line Company,
BP Pipelines Inc., Exxon Pipeline Company, Mobil Alaska
Pipeline Company, Phillips Alaska Pipeline Corporation,
Sohio Pipe Line Company, and Union Alaska Pipeline Company.

Page 9 of 13



TN

entered into a License Agreement under which the TAPS Owners
licensed to Alaskan Northwest for its wuse in the design,
engineering and construction of the ANGTS Alaskan facilities
information developed during the design, engineering and
construction of the TAPS o0il pipeline system. 27/ The
negotiated base of the licensed information was $55 million. The
agreement provided Alaskan Northwest with immediate access to the
licensed information with all payments, beyond an initial payment
of $200,000, deferred and conditioned upon acceptance by Alaskan
Northwest of a final certificate of public convenience and
necessity authorizing ANGTS construction and upon the commence-
ment and completion of construction. 28/ The License Agreement
also provided for the $55 million base price to escalate ac-

cording to a deferred payment factor and an inflation adjustment.
29/

Pursuant to the Commission's directive in Order No. 31 for a
complete estimate and the August 21, 1981 Final Report to the
Commission by the Alaskan Delegate and OFI Division Director, 30/
Alaskan Northwest requested in its November 20, 1981 supplement

27/ See Smoler/Berman Report at 40 and Alaskan Northwest
Response, dated April 5, 1982, at 6 for a description of the
licensed data.

28/ Specifically, +the License Agreement provides for the
following payment schedule; (1) 15 percent (less $200,000
of the base price, as escalated, is due within 30 days after
acceptance by Alaskan Northwest of a certificate from the
Commission authorizing construction of the ANGTS Alaskan
facilities; (2) 25 percent of the base price, as escalated,
is due 30 days after commencement of civil construction of
these facilities; (3) 35 percent of the base price, as
escalated, is due within 30 days following commencement of
actual pipeline construction in Alaksa; and, (4) the balance
(25 percent) of the base price is due 30 days after the
in-service date for the Alaskan facilities. The License
Agreement further provides that if any of the above events
fail to occur, no further payments are required.

29/ The deferred payment factor is equal to (1.0002739N) where N
equals the number of days between July 17, 1979 (the
effective date of the agreement regarding establishment of
the base price of $55 million) and the date payment is made.
The inflation adjustment is based upon a Department of Labor
Consumer Price Index.

0/ See Final Report at IV-8, n.33.

Page 10 of 13



S

that $93.23 million be included in the Commission-approved CCE to
reflect the cost, in January 1980 dollars, of the data licensed
from the TAPS Owners. 31/ Unlike the rest of the CCE, this
$93.23 million is not an estimate. Rather, it is a mathematical
calculation to determine the amount called for under the License
Agreement, in January 1980 dollars, assuming the occurrence of
certain events--acceptance of a certificate and commencement and
completion of construction.

At the February 16-18, 1982 technical conferences, the
Presiding Officers and the Commission staff examined such
questions as whether the License Agreement was an arms-length
transaction, the type and value of information licensed, its
usefullness to Alaskan Northwest, and the prudency and
reasonableness of the price to be paid for the licensed data.
With respect to these questions, the Presiding Officers in their
April 16, 1982 report, conclude as follows:

There is no evidence that the data acquisition agreement
was negotiated at less than arms-length.... No one has
questioned Alaskan Northwest's need for the data.
Clearly, it was needed and useful in designing the
pipeline. We find very persuasive the reasons stated

by Alaskan Northwest for acquiring the data from
Alyeska rather than developing it themselves. 32/

Furthermore, the Presiding Officers recognized that the $55
million base price was "....substantially lower than the cost
Alyeska incurred in gathering the data for its own use" and that
Alaskan Northwest "could not obtain such data through its own
gathering processes at a cost lower than Alyeska's asking price."”
33/ 1Indeed, the Commission staff stated that the cost to Alyeska
of developing the data was $145.9 million. 34/

Notwithstanding these findings and their statement that "the
factual record of this (Alyeska data) cost estimate element is
complete," 35/ the Presiding Officers recommend that the
Commission defer any decision on this element of Alaskan

31/ This amount was calculated pursuant to the deferred payment
and inflation adjustment provision of the August 1978
agreement,

32/ Smoler/Berman Report at 50 (footnote omitted).

33/ Id at 41-42.

34/ See February 16, 1982 Tr. at 111.

35/ Smoler/Berman Report at 53.

Page 11 of 13



)

Northwest's CCE request until after the producers and the
sponsors have concluded their negotiations with respect to ANGTS
financing arrangements. The Presiding Officers baldly conclude
that this CCE component "would be best considered by the
Commission in the context of whatever comprehensive agreement
Alaskan Northwest negotiates with the producers. That context
may shed a totally different light on the subject, rendering all
previous analysis obsolete or off-point." 36/

Alaskan Northwest finds it very perplexing +that the
Presiding Officers never state why they believe there exists a
direct relationship between the License Agreement and the ANGTS
financing arrangements. Indeed, there is none. First, of the
eight TAPS Owners, only affiliates of three--Exxon, Arco and
Sohio--are participating in the design and engineering of the
Alaska segments of the ANGTS. Second, the debt and equity
participation by these three entities in the final ANGTS
financing plan will be totally independent of and will bear no
relationship to the payments their affiliates will receive under
the License Agreement for the data these affiliates generated,
paid for, and subsequently licensed to Alaskan Northwest. 37/
Accordingly, there is no reason to defer a decision on this
component of the CCE.

Id at 53.

w W
~ O
~N N

Even assuming arguendo that there existed a relationship
between prospective financing arrangement and the 1978
License Agreement, such relationship would not affect the
CCE value for the proportional share of future payments
under the License Agreement to the TAPS Owners whose
affiliates are not now, nor have ever expressed any interest
in, becoming parties to the Cooperative Agreement.

Page 12 of 13



CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons and based upon Alaskan Northwest's
November 1981 filing, these comments, and the following analysis
of the Smoler/Berman Report and WBEC recommendations, Alaskan
Northwest requests the Commission to approve now a CCE of $ 8.53
billion and a Center Point ratio of 1.267, for a total target
cost of $§ 10.81 billion for the Alaska pipeline segment of the
ANGTS. Alaskan Northwest further requests that, in accordance
with the Presiding Officers' recommendation, the Commission go
forward and establish the CCE and Center Point at this time.

Respectfully Submitted,

ALAKSAN NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS
TRANSPORTATION OMﬁZZi

Cuba Wadlington,
Director, Regulatory Affairs

NORTHWEST ALASKAN PIPELINE COMPANY

Date: May 7, 1982

Page 13 of 13



AFFIDAVIT

District of Columbia: ss

Cuba Wadlington, Jr., being first duly sworn, deposes and
says that he is Director, Regulatory Affairs, for Northwest Alaskan
Pipeline Company, that he has read the foregoing Initial Comments,
that the statements contained therein are true and correct to the
best of his knowledge, information and belief, and that he is
authorized to file same with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

Cotntid

Cuba Wadlington, YJr.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 7th day of May, 1982.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Novehbe-/ 35‘. lggjf



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served this foregoing document
upon each person designated on the offical restrictive service
list compiled by the Secretary in Docket Nos. CP78-123 and
CP80-435 in accordance with the requirements of Section 1.17 of
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commissions Rules of Practice
and Procedure.

Dated at Washington, D.C. this 10th day of May, 1982

N /mé// //

Cuba Wadllngton Jr.
Director, Regulatory Affalrs

Washington, D.C.
May 10,1982



7

VAl

RESPONSE TO WBEC'S SUPPLEMENTAL
REPORT FOR NOV. 1981 REVISED CCE

2.0 COMPRESSOR AND METERING STATIONS

2.1 SCHEDULE ADJUSTMENT 1986/87

NOV 81 APR 82 REVISED
CCE WBEC CCE DIFFERENCE
($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000)
1,390 1,338 1,390 0

Alaskan Northwest does not agree with the WBEC evaluation, refer
to Section 7.0 for a detailed explanation.

2.2 FERC REPORT RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT

No response required.

2.3 DELETE METERING STATION NO. 1

WBEC's evaluation when viewed as adjustments to their Audit
Report values are correct. The net effect is to cancel or delete
their Audit Report recommendations due to the deletion of the
Metering Station. Alaskan Northwest agrees with this approach
and WBEC's wvalues, but must highlight the fact that this
adjustment ($281,000) is not made to the November 1981 CCE but to
WBEC's evaluated total.

2.3.1 PMC Costs

NOV 81 APR 82 REVISED 4
CCE WBEC CCE DIFFERENCE
($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000)
(395) (676) (395) 0

WBEC's evaluated additional reduction of $281,000 is composed of
two components: 1) a reduction of $296,000 for Alaska PMC QC
labor, and, 2) an addition of $15,000 associated with the method
for calculating benefits and burdens.



-

_

SNe

2.3.2.3 Structural Steel

NOV 81 APR 82 REVISED
CCE WBEC CCE DIFFERENCE
($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000)
25 26 26 1

WBEC evaluation is correct, an arithmetic error of $1,000 exists
in the structural steel material account. The correct material
value is $26,000.

2.3.2.6 Piping

2.3.2.8 Instruments

2.3.3.1 Temporary Construction Facilities

2.3.3.2 Construction Services, Supplies and Expense

2.3.3.3 Field Staff Subsistance and Expense

2.3.3.4 Equipment Rental

2.3.3.6 Overhead Costs and Profit

WBEC has stated in all the above paragraphs that the cost element
is reasonable and adequate but added the statement, "Minor arith-
metic/posting errors were noted, but when the total was rounded
to the nearest $1,000 the result was unchanged." The CCE is
always rounded to the nearest thousand and if the total is
correct then there are no "arithmetic/posting errors."

2.4 ELIMINATE REFRIGERATION SYSTEM FULL LOAD TESTS

DELETED IN DELETED BY REVISED
NOV 81 APR 82 CCE
CCE WBEC DELETION , DIFFERENCE
($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000)
(24,949) (24,949) (24,949) 0

WBEC's evaluation of this item highlights an apparent oversight
in their estimate review. WBEC references their Audit Report, at
2-27, where they concluded that a $3,100,000 allowance for



N

additional testing, etc., in lieu of system full load tests was
not required. In again rejecting this allowance in the Supple-
mental Reports, WBEC states that no new information was provided.

In fact Alaskan Northwest expanded its reasoning in Alaskan
Northwest Natural Gas Transportation Company Initial Comments on
the Alaskan Delegate and Office of Federal Inspector Division
Director's Final Report on Alaskan Northwest's Certification Cost
Estimate, dated September 18, 1981, page 27.

WBEC apparently did not review this additional material.

Alaskan Northwest does not agree with WBEC's rejection of the
$3,100,000 on the grounds that, 1) WBEC has not analyzed all the
available data, 2) it is necessary and is a part of the prelim-
inary RFQ,! 3) similar testing for the mainline compressors is
required and will cost approximately the estimated amount?2, 4)
other costs in the $3,100,000 allowance are already partially
expended (dynamic simulation).

2.5 TWO COMPRESSOR UNIT DESIGN

2.5.1 PMC Costs

NOV 81 APR 82 REVISED
CCE WBEC CCE DIFFERENCE
($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000)
450 433 450 0

Alaskan Northwest does not agree with the WBEC evaluation, refer
to Section 7.0 for a detailed explanation.

I"Testing for this system falls into two distinct categories; 1)
normal testing, included in the bids, and 2) full load full
pressure factory train test. The latter testing is required as a
replacement to the deleted full load system tests. Our
preliminary Request For Quotation (RFQ) for the refrigeration
compressors, a copy of which is available in our Washington D.C.
office, clearly shows this as a separate requirement.
Eliminating this allowance, for the reasons stated, is wrong and
contradicts a major objective of the Smolar/Berman report to
provide the Commission with the "best possible estimate” (Ref.
Smolar/Berman Report, page 30).

New formal quotations have recently been received for the
mainline compressors. These quotes show that testing, over
and oabove normal vendor testing, is a reality and that our
estimate was very accurate.



()

'
-

2,5.2.5 Machinery and Equipment

NOV 81 APR 82 REVISED

CCE WBEC CCE DIFFERENCE
($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000)
16,164 16,215 16,215 51

WBEC's evaluation is correct, an incomplete unit rate was used in
the November 1981 Revised Filing. The actual rate of $13.10 per
square foot for the hallway Halon system subcontract adds a total
of $51,000 to the estimate.

2.5.2.7 Electrical

NOV 81 APR 82 REVISED
CCE WBEC CCE DIFFERENCE
($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000)
609 612 612 3

WBEC's evaluation is correct, the November 1981 Revised Filing
omitted minor adjustments made in Late Change No. 4 (Volume XIII
of July 1980 Filing). Including these adjustments results in
$2,000 reduction in material and an increase of $3,000 in labor
for a total change of plus $1,000 per station (for Compressor
Stations 2, 4 and 7).

2.5.3.1 Freight

NOV 81 APR 82 REVISED
CCE WBEC CCE DIFFERENCE
($1,000) ($1,000) ' ($1,000) ($1,000)
2,094 0 0 (2,094)

As described by WBEC, estimated costs for freight have been
included twice, and one of the values should be deleted. This
results in a deduction of $2,094,000 out of the total of
$4,104,000 estimated for freight.

2.5.3.3 Construction and Equipment Services and Supplies

NOV 81 APR 82 REVISED

CCE WBEC CCE DIFFERENCE
$1,000 $1,000 ‘ $1,000 $1,000
2,058 2,055 2,058 0



Alaskan Northwest checked this account thoroughly and could not
find any errors. The value of $1,872,000 for materials (not sub-
contracts as WBEC has stated on Page 2-16) is indeed the correct
summation of the value on the backup page. The value of the
backup page is also correct, though it has been rounded to the
nearest thousand, (from $623,700 to $624,000).



RESPONSE TO WBEC'S SUPPLEMENTAL
REPORT FOR NOV. 1981 REVISED CCE

3.0 OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE FACILITIES

NOV 81 APR 82 REVISED
CCE WBEC CCE DIFFERENCE
($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000)
77 74 77 o 0

Alaskan Northwest does not agree with the WBEC evaluation, refer
to Section 7.0 for a detailed explanation.

@

3-1



RESPONSE TO WBEC's SUPPLEMENTAL
REPORT FOR NOVEMBER 1981 REVISED CCE

TEMPORARY FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES

Cost Difference Summary

DOLLARS X 1000

Agree

Schedule Adjustment
4,1.1.1 Fluor Labor Costs -0-
4,1,1,2 Fluor Irvine Expenses -0-
4.1.1.3 Fluor Alaska Expenses -0-

Total 4.1: Schedule Adjustment -0-
FERC Report Reconciliation Adjustment -0~
New Camp Adjustment
4.3.1.1 Fluor Irvine Expenses -0-
4.3.1.3.2 Fluor Irvine Labor -0-
4,3,1.4,1 Sta. Camps Contractor OH&P (89.6)
4.3.1.4.2 Sta. Camps Contractor OH&P (45.5)
4.3.1.4.3 Sta. Camps Kitchen/Diner Modules Cost -0~
4,3.1.4.4 Sta., Camps Wtr Tks & Pump Imnstallation 217.0
4.3.1.4.,5 Sta. Camps Revised Sewage Plant 237.8

Equipment
4.3.1.4.6 Sta. Camps Contractor OH&P (44.8)
4.3.1.4.7 Sta. Camps Contractor OH&P (222.8)
4,3.1.4.8 Sta. Camps Catering Cost -0-
4,3.1.4.9 Sta. Camps Cribbing Cost -0-
4.3.1.4.1 Sta. Camps Construction Labor -0~
4.3.1.5.1 Solid Waste Disposal Sites Math Error (64.3)
4.3.1.5.2 Sag River P/L Camp Math Error 10.0
4.3.1.5.3 Toolik P/L Camp Math Error -0-
4.3.1.5.4 01d Man P/L Camp Math Error -0-
4.3.1.5.5 P/L Camps Contractor OH&P 2.3
4.3.1.5.6 Prospect P/L Camp Math Error -0-
4,3.1.5.7 P/L Camps Revise Kitchen/Diner Modules

Qty. 30.4
4.3.1.5.8 P/L Camps Math Error 9.1
4.3.1.5.9 Manley P/L Camp Math Error 2.7
4,3.1.5.10 Tok P/L Camp Math Error 50.0
4.3.1,5.11 Atigun P/L Camp Math Error 8.4
4.3.1.5.12 P/L Camps Piping Distr. Costs

Recomputed (1,539.8)

Disagree

(44)
(1)
(128)

(173)

(988)

(417.8)
(171.7)
669.9



)

DOLLARS X 1000

Disagreements

WBEC's Stated Difference

FERC's Stated Difference

(a) Camps Salvage Value

Sewage Treatment System at Camps

Total

Agree Disagree
New Camps Adjustment (Continued)
4.3.1.5.13 P/L Camps Electr. Distr. Costs
Recomputed (616.6) -0-
4.,3.1.5.15 P/L Camps Arctic Housing for
Generators 300.0 -0-
4.3.1.5.16 Solid Waste Disposal Sites Costs for
Processed Mat'l -0- (591.6)
4.3.1.5.17 P/L Camps Costs for Processed Mat'l -0- (2,606.8)
4.3.1.5.18 Solid Waste Disposal Sites
Revegetation Costs (30.1) -0-
4.3.1.5.19 P/L Camps Cribbing Costs -0- (6,874.9)
4.3.1.5.20 P/L Camps Contractor OH&P (104.0) -0-
4.3.1.5.21 P/L Camps Math Error 736.0 -0~
4.3.1.5.22 P/L Camps Productivity Rates -0- (5,365.6)
4.3.1.5.23 P/L Camps Catering Costs -0- (7,588.8)
4,3.1.6 Salvage Value for Sta. & P/L Camps -0- (95,800.0)
Total 4.3: New Camps Adjustment (1,153.8) (117,369.7)
Revision 3 Pipeline Alignment Changes -0~ (10)
Total Temporary Facilities & Services: Agreements (1153.8)

$ (118,540.7)

$ (119,694.5)

-0- 20,800
-0- ( 4,149)
-0- 16,651



RESPONSE TO WBEC'S SUPPLEMENTAL
REPORT FOR NOVEMBER 1981 REVISED CCE

4.0 TEMPORARY FACILITIES AND SUPPORT SERVICES

4.1 SCHEDULE ADJUSTMENT

4.,1.1.1 Labor Costs

Reference the response 7.1.1.2 (page 7-1) in Project Directorate
for disagreeing with WBEC's analysis in decreasing Irvine PMC
labor costs by $44,000.

4.1.1.2 Irvine Expenses

Reference the response 7.1.1.3 (page 7-3) in Project Directorate
for disagreeing with WBEC's analysis in decreasing Irvine PMC
expenses by $1,000.

4,1.1.3 Alaska Expenses

An expanded matrix table for Alaska expenses has been developed
for discussion/analysis purposes and is attached as Table 4.1.1-1.
The detail for this table has also been included. Reference .
Pages 4-5 through 4-8.

S 1. Utilizing WBEC rate of $0.37/mhr for reprographics expense
on the schedule adjustment of 257,100 manhours results in an
estimated cost of $95,100 versus the November 1981 filing
difference of $218,600.

2. Utilizing WBEC rate of $0.50/Fairbanks mhr and $0.26/camps
mhr for communications/telephone expense on the Schedule
Adjustment of 218,400 Fairbanks manhours and 38,700 camps
manhours results in an estimated cost of $119,300 versus the
November 1981 filing difference of $133,600.

3. WBEC stated that the ANNGTC/PMC contract specifies a rate of
1.0 percent of base pay only for expendables wversus the
November 1981 filing philosophy of 1.0 percent on base pay
pPlus benefits and burdens. This conflict results in an
estimated cost of $42,800 (not $37,000 as stated by WBEC)
for the November 1981 filing versus $28,800 per WBEC's cal-
culation.

Responding to Item 1, PMC's rate of $0.85/MH was developed as
roughly 50 percent of the Irvine rate of $1.90/MH. The reason
that the rate is lower is that PMC cost for equipment purchase,



space, supplies and utilities are included elsewhere in the esti-
mate. Expenses in both the $1.90/MH and $0.85/MH rates include
equipment maintenance, equipment operation, labor for supervision,
composing services, graphic arts and word processing. All PMC
reprographic service costs are recovered as an expense on a per
item cost basis regardless of how much equipment time or labor is
involved in producing the item. Present, to date, cost experience
is $3.11/MH in Irvine and $0.60/MH in Alaska with the PMC located
in Irvine and a limited Alaskan operation. When the PMC moves to
Alaska these rates will reverse to a much heavier cost factor for
Alaska.

Responding to Item 2, PMC's estimate of $0.52/MH for Alaskan
Communications/Telephone expense should stand as is based on the
following reasons. One, the rate is the same as for Irvine, even
though long distance rates outside the tieline network are higher
from Alaska. Two, virtually all PMC activities will ultimately
be located in Alaska and will require extensive phone and telex
communications outside of the project communications system which
only covers PMC and ANNGTC office locations. Third, the Irvine
rate is based on the same project communications system and WBEC
stated in their Final Report at F-11 that, "The CCE value ({(of
$0.52/MH) appears reasonable and is accepted for the evaluated
estimate."

For item 3, reference the response 7.1.1.3 (page 7-3) in Project
Directorate for disagreeing with WBEC's analysis in decreasing
expendables.



1985/1986 Schedule

SR

ALASKA EXPENSES

(1980 Dollars in Thousands)

1986/1987 Schedule

A Increase for 1 Year

FBX Camps Total FBX Camps Total FBX Camps Total
Total Base
Manhours 4,890,100 3,675,100 8,565,200 5,108,500 3,713,800 8,822,300 218,400 38,700 257,100
Base Pay $64,224 $49,581 $113,805 $66,556 $50,131 $116,687 $2,332 $550 $2,882
Benefits
& Burdens 17,529 14,822 32,351 18,173 14,987 33,160 644 165 809
Subtotal $81,753 $64,403 $146,156 $84,729 $65,118 $149,847 $2,976 $715 $3,691
Expenses:
Reprographics:
Filed $4,156.6 $3,123.7 $7,280.3 $4,342.2 $3,156.7 $7,498.9 $185.6 $33.0 $218.6
Should be 4,156.6 3,123.7 7,280.3 4,342.2 3,156.7 7,498.9 185.6 33.0 218.6
Royalties:
Filed 489.1 367.5 856.6 510.8 371.4 882.2 21.7 3.9 25.6
Should be 489,1 367.5 856.6 © 510.8 371.4 882.2 21.7 3.9 25.6
Computer:
Filed 4,401.1 3,307.6 7,708.7 4,597.7 3,342.4 7,940.1 196.6 34.8 231.4
Should be 4,401.1 3,307.6 7,708.7 4,597.7 3,342.4 ,940.1 196.6 34.8 231.4
Travel:
Filed 1,084.8 815.2 1,900.0 1,123.9 817.0 1,940.9 39.1 1.8 40.9
Should be 1,075.8 808.5 1,884.3 1,123, 817.0 1,940.9 48.1 8.5 56.6
Telephone:
Filed 2,542.9 1,911.1 4,454.0 2,656.4 1,931.2 4,587.6 113.5 20.1 133.6
Should be 2,542.9 1,911.1 4,454.0 2,656.4 1,931 4,587.6 113.5 20.1 133.6
Expendables:
Filed 811.6 644.1 1,455.7 847.3 651.2 1,498.5 35.7 7.1 42.8
Should be 818.6 646.0 1,464.6 851.3 653.2 1,504.5 32.7 7.2 39.9
EDP Supplies:
Filed 478.9 - 478.9 470.7 - 470.7 (8.2) - (8.2)
Should be 478.9 - 478.9 478.9 - 478.9 - - -
Total Expenses:
Filed $13,965.0 $10,169.2 $24,134,2 $14,549.0 $10,269.9 $24,818.9 $584.0 $100.7 $684.7
Should Be §13,963.0 $10,164.4 $24,127.4 $14,561.2 $10,271.9 $24,833.1 $598.2 $107.5 $705.7

)

As Filed

@ $0.85/hr
@ $0.85/hr

$0.10/hr
$0.10/hr

$0.90/hr
$0.90/hr
§0.22/hr

$0.52/hr
$0.52/hr

@

@

@

@

@ $0.22/hr
@

@

@

@ 1% Base

Pay + B&B's
(Ref Vol. XXI
P. 119)



ik N
(D [

5
N

W FLUOR

Noarmue CONSTRUCTION COSTS
LOCATION Acaska "Rewseo” Oer. 1180 Fiome ",_4.._,25/'% Mre Senssd c.0. NoO, JoB No. YTZOMR
PROJECT Gas Pocoine ___Area o0 - A’.’F’.‘:”‘?Li Exezuses  wmape By RAD APVD. _____
\'/C — .
10, CALC,M&.HT'IOM BA&;s Foe ?M C Cxpffdsss 17 /Hﬂ Sk hn
PMC  Erpenscs Fawsamors Campes Toraw
REP{I.DGRH()’\;CS. e 1. ?Snw. $ Y156, $ 3,137 3 7,280, 3
Rovacries, Books, evc. e 9 .IO/I\L 4g9.) 3,7.5 356,
Comfurtra Cracqes @ ¢.10 /he A H44oi,.4 . FAN 3,306 V2N 110e.7
Teavel ¢ $.22/h ,075.835 —fopdqp—0 808.5—s+5o—LD  |) 8843 -40ere
'T:elunmuu @ 3.50(he éa‘ 542.9 A L9y A 4,454.0
Exeemdnace s @ 17 o Lame +848's I8l Hb— 6.0 —tib+ |l HeH b 55—
E‘DP Suﬂp,l&b "‘78." - LI_I?.‘]
Torae PMCE  Exeenses — As Fuepd 1o . ¢ 13,96S. 0 A $ 10,169, 2 ¢ 29134, 2
Stowd e : $  13,9.3.0 $  Jo,ied.H $ 2d,127.4
\k A
1
R
N Maw Houes * Do flnes **
Ecemenr Faraapmxs Camps. Fairnamxs Cames A As rien INCoR poc a1 g Avce e
} (to/gl) ADTuSTMENT.  Using AcTuac RATE
(z2x) I74.0 403, 3 2,153, 0 |2,023.0 or %22 /he qives the
(3"; 30,7 9.9 yey, o lda. o REVISED -pfjume-s.
(Yx 362. § IS. 4,950 . 223.0 _ , - )
(5%) as.e o % %430 | 1z -, B Recalewlsren by using the
(ex) id.g ) ated | s027.0 | 37,0500 (3182) Thece e Fhe leer 7
" (8x) 39822 ) - . 50,693,0 - . | o
2 ToraL 4,890, 1 3,615.1  |$ 6di30e.0 | d44s800 |
A1,213 K 303 . ‘ADD BT;_‘NEF}"TS, é, Burdens
- o 1dene2.0 | $eqron0
6\ - o . - . . . .. .
¥ Mamvoaes As FILed 1 Juey  JA80 AND AS CURREMTLY SHOWM ey All”_ elen_.s{.'s-r,s -Fo.ral __I‘i‘ZS/%é Hearine Seasom
*% Dollmzs AS (',uap_euﬁ:/ lgemj  SHoww ‘_ l?/ A(, é/mem';i;c -guz "I“‘N‘S /81, /#pj’nu? Sénéov»‘{‘. Trtes CHAN\jE_.sV +Aé_ \M/uE} ru:_
EXeEnrABEs, e . .
2 og o

UNTED IN U.S.A.

DATE 3/31] 82 REVISION NO. — e

REVISION DATE

CODE

PAGE NO.

FORM E-159 REV. §/73




() -

4

&

Noariser CONSTRUCTION COSTS W FLUOR
LOCATION Acasia Moy, 1981 Fians = Sencs. Aot Teracr Oowy c.o. No. JoB No, H7Z(K
. Gas Priocise Arca 00 - Allscasie Exeemues MADE By _RAP APVD.
./C .
10. CALCuunrwm Bﬁfns FoR PMC CX/)é,dsss 1~ A,RSKA
PMC  Erpeoscs Frie apmoxs Camps Terae
R‘EPR.DQRI\()'H‘CS @ j“.gS/M, 3 135, L g 33.0 4 212. 6
RUYALTlCS' Booms, €Tc ., e ¢ .IO//}\( 21.7 2.9 25.6
Comrurfu CHnagEs C ¢, 10 /\l_‘L 1%. & 3Yy.y 23,4
Travel 6 $.22/h yg.1 ——3"1-.—!-'& 8.5 —-I—@A Sbulo —4o- 90D
Teleouaas @ 3 ,57__/},( 113.5 20.1 133, 6
Exeemdnaces @ 17 e Lasoe + B4 3's 32,7 5T 7.2 39.9 4z.8
EDP Supples O~ o -6 LEar
Torm.. PMC Exp&uses_ -~ As FiLeD u/sl . $ 584.0 $ loo.7 ¥ 634.71
(% shoued 86+ ¥ 593.2 4 j071.5 s 705.7
1
~J
Man Hour s Dollnes A Rewsion  represemrs  fhe wer
ELememr Fﬂuzemuxs Camps . Fﬂmahﬁxs CAMP.s o (5/&) AdSUSTMERT ‘q‘:juuy.f's To PAretvé AT o
‘ _ Scuep Apd- Torme Lquecs, The Rewnsed
(Zx) o o (o] [o) ‘quﬁ_fs pee YhE Acruac 'p:juzss due
(3%) o o o o 1o sewed, beley,
(4x) 2.9 10.9 4.0 174.0
(5%) 4 |, o 42.0 .0
(ex) God | ang iLs.0 3710
¥ ) i52.0 o | usm0 o
&
ToraL 218.4 ;27 |¥ 25120 |3 sst0 o
g % 1,213 X 1,303 Ao Bewerirs 4 Buroews
. 2
~ - 19 32790 | # 130

UNTED IN U.3.A.

oate 2131082 pevision NO——

REVISION

DATE

CODE

PAGE NO.

FORM E-i859 REV. 5/78

3 pF




REVISION NO.

REVISION DATE

CODE

(. (D
- by .
Noariies CONSTRUCTION COSTS V FLUOR
LOCATION Acasea Nov. 1981 Fiume - '8e] 57 Hre Seassm  c.o. No. JoB No YIEMX
PROJECT Gas Precone . Agen 00 = Allscasie Exeensts  maoe sy _RAZ APVD. _
Alc -
NO, CALCuLarw«u .Bf-\s»s Foe ?MC C"/)fn-‘ses, I~ A,ASKA
PMC  Erpeascs FAr 8amks Camps Torau
Reprowenphics @ +.%5/he 4 4342.2 3 3z)s0.7 4 749%.9
Rovacties, Books, evc., e ¢ ol he S5lo.¢ 37104 2%82.2
Cormpuren Cliseses @ ¥ .10 /b 4,597.7 3342.4 7,940. |
Travel e *.2u/lh I123.9 g17.0 1,940.9
Teleeuons e $.520he A 2,656.4 A L9431, 2 4,587.0
Exeenonairs @ 1% of Lase. +848's &351.3 —&- 23—\ 653, 2. 654+ %°‘LS~I—,-‘-J—3-&-S—& .
EDP Supphes H178.9 —HFe—F74\ - é{‘l&‘l —Fot—0
Tora. PMC Eneenses - AsrFies nfsi:  $ 45450 ¥ 10,269.9 $ 2421%.9
0  SHouw> Be 3 $ 1y ,082.3 ¢ 1o,750.8 £ ay,333. |
i
i -
MAM Houers DO ( l Ars l\)p "OtHen ADIMSW4E:JT§‘\ I CLUDED
Ecememr Fairsamxs Cames. Fairaamxs Cames Toceuses Scued. Ada. Tmpacr owey
(2x) 4.0 4033 T 29s3.0 | ¢ 12,0220
(3%) 20,7t 1.9 484.0 42,0 A Tora cost As Flied in L
(4) C365.7 | 26.5 49470 | 3970 . (19/81) Noyerece (981 eCE
() 3152 | 2| 59920 | 374220 B Recacuintes by using
- () | 4134.2 52,2160 | T - (3[82) the Thee on the lerr”
& Tora | 5025 1% 3170 |3 0080 |
1,213 A l3e3 A Beeeras 3 Bueoews
L
- ~ N3 ssis.0 [$i53210
oate 33082 PAGE No, ot

UNTED IN U.S.A.

FORM E-159 REV. 578



4.2 FERC REPORT RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT

WBEC's statement that pages 179, 180 and 185 of Volume XXI were
not revised in the October 1980 CCE filing is not true. Attached
are copies of the aforementioned pages (Pages 4-16 through 4-18)
indicating the changes made for transportation and handling of
work pad insulation and ditch insulation. These copies indicate
that the gquantity of work pad insulation was reduced to zero and
ditch insulation was changed to 53,908 MBF. Note that the number
of bundles of ditch insulation was shown incorrectly although the
transportation and handling costs were calculated correctly (Page
4-18).

WBEC's report also states that the ditch insulation material
requirements (as stated in the pipeline's estimate) changed to
56,000 MFBM for the October 1980 CCE filing. This quantity
contradicts Temporary Facilities figure of 53,908 MBF. This
difference is attributable to the quantity requirements being
revised by the Pipeline Group after calculation of the trans-
portation and handling costs. Reference Page 4-21.

Table 4.2-1 indicates in a matrix format the values filed for
ditch insulation in both the July 1980 and October 1980 CCE
filing versus the values that should have been filed for ditch
insulation. Pages 179, 180 and 185 of Volume XXI of the July
1980 CCE filing are also included and are marked up to indicate
the values that should have been filed for transportation and
handling of work pad insulation and ditch insulation. Again, the
reason for this difference in quantities is due to the fact that
the pipeline's estimate was revised after calculation of the
transportation and handling costs.



0t~-%

TABLE 4,2-1

DITCH INSULATION MOVEMENT

7/80 -

JULY 1980 FILING OCTOBER 1980 FILING 10/80 A
UNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL TOTAL

QUANTITY = COST COoSsT QUANTITY CosT COST cosT
MBF bdl $/bdl  $x1000 MBF bdl $/bdl $x1000 $x1000

Sec. #1

Sec. #2

Sec. #3

Sec. #4

Sec. #5

Sec. #6

Total

NOTE:

As Filed
Should be

As Filed
Should be

As Filed
Should be

As Filed
Should be

As Filed
Should be

As Filed
Should be

As Filed
Should be

13,500 3,906 97.717 381.9 14,825 4,290 97.717 419.6 37.7
15,080 4,364 97.77 426.7 15,395 4,455 97.717 435.6 8.9

7,660 2,216 194.81 431.7 12,884 3,728 194.79 726.6 294.9
9,624 2,785 194.79 542.5 13,380 3,872 194.79 754.2 211.7

4,500 1,302 239.86 312.3 6,738 1,950 239.84 467.6 155.3
15,570 4,505 239.84 1,080.5 6,997 2,025 239.84 485.7 (594.8)

4,420 1,279 86.60 110.7 10,189 2,948 86.60 255.5 144.8
7,602 2,200 86.60 190.5 10,580 3,062 86.60 265.2 74.7

3,660 1,059 52.88 56.0 4,367 1,264 52.89 66.6 10.6
5,578 1,614 52.89 85.4 4,535 1,313 52.89 69.4 (16.0)

3,880 1,123 106.23 119.3 4,905 1,420 106.21 150.8 31.5
7,846 2,270 106.21 241.1 5,095 1,475 106.21 156.7 (84.4)

37,620 10,885 - 1,411.9 53,908 15,600 - 2,086.7 674.8
61,300 17,738 - 2,566.7 55,982 16,202 - 2,166.8 (399.9)

3,456 BF/bundle and 10 bundles/truck load



EETT e N

C

M A CONSTRUCTION COSTS W FLUOR
LOCATION _. AL AS KA . - AREA AB voT O2 ' c.0. NO. JOB NO. _ffcié/_o

. PROJECT __ CAS PIPI::L/#-“: ___MATL FREIGNT oTler THAM MAN{_C:_;SG"E MADE BY __/.f_)z_'t.‘é.__ APVD, i,

el ROJEC, s o
e MANHOURS COST/UNIT costs ( _ JAM 1780 )
. N ITEM & DESCRIPTION QUAN. JUNIT PER sue sun
‘NO. . UNIT JTOTAL RATE LABOR|CONTR. 'MAT'L LABOR CONTRACT MATERIAL TOTAL
LA e Frai: § R ATI errrrT-| ST S e S e Wwﬂnw"f""" wa-rmnnm' AT T T T e e

R QcCAN/M/L F/?é?GT
N . LSS TO  (WHTTIENK B o o K=Y
) L WHITTER. To. FAIRBAPKS |

HAMDMMG
..... | T AT mruck
........ - FLELR THUCK . VAILQAD..

....... - ,ltJTRA STATE 'TRUCKIMG-,A,.... T R
e | e SE<TION) 1

: ....ovv\ Pnum\oa B

S e o SECTIOMLT ... 20,355 ]
P D SeEeviem T .41,,?11..>
o D !T < H T e i e
-~ ‘é ..... Section T } F,qom Pﬂuxl!o&,..
we S %)
=l [ il g‘:""”“ FaiR B
,,,,,, @B v YLD i
ey .
. Q ‘b ..... cemsee eveeearee e e
. - DATE 2Lk REVISION NO. ______ ___ REVISION DATE ~— CODE PAGE NO.
PRINTED 1N U354, /{;ds FORM E-163A REV.11/72

$/23ka,




T / *\\

- erosecT __GAS ‘o‘p':".‘“ €

C

. FLUOR
J0B NO. %P‘FO

Mol A CONSTRUC..ON COST
cocation ___ALASKA ArREA AB vt 7 ©2

o MANHOURS COST/UNIT " costs ( _JANM 1750 )
A, - - .
© NO.

MATL, FRT. oYU ER TIAL) MALINE PIPE  MADE BY £1—C— ”& ""{‘ APVD.

ITEM & DESCRIPTION Quan. {uNiT| Per’ ‘ sue T

R R . (Y A N R j oo | g 23
o |[OTMER miSC, mATERMALS. .| Y DU F B B | |

........ o3 ‘,_“ . rAmaAuks%‘-ihLD

| IMG- S’D‘\Tlok—lf‘ e f e e Bl il el e e vt Bt b M

........ T EAeBARKS L L Pt LT se 2 L T 74{ s da0 T

UNIT [TOTAL{ RATE| LABOR|CONTR, T MAT'L LABOR CONTRACT MATERIAL | ' TOTAL

LOAD

N CompPRESS o2 J'TATIOMS
S AV | 240 jrows
...... CTruck-IoteastaTe. Porzs| <l | e e
OCEALJ/RAU.— e Jp0125| ] » —

........... [ PO T Y IO N D o L T e, 320,000

............................

N AR st U oo o 40°°
‘ TRUCIK =1 NTRASTATE. . |.720]. '

hx ?;LiﬁﬁﬁﬁI_L oceAp/ RAIL . 190

] e AURLL B PCy

......... TeuCk - TredsaaTe. |7AC | “ L L 1788

L ccean/ emi |34 L& AN A U I 1~2-1 S |-

HALBUE R SR TR (RPN S ] ‘ . 8‘?,00

Tt P e 59./‘70 m;s ‘ B SR 782} ORI RN WG oo f_z“ 5o

el RAVTO. WWIGC TP
N MARINE. To.. FA!RBKS 2678,
. INTRA STATE ’rﬂucmNG— £ 0.

= Mﬂ.@_@ -
A, T WeTP

PRINTED N U.5.A,

o g A /72777 (BT 7T 1 et Mt A AN IO T
¢ 7?9%\:. FLEIG, —JHH(MATERML ) r}-z‘jﬁﬁiﬂ.ﬁ_@'ﬁj oo B 937@@#‘ /7‘6, 73670056'&49!2__4;

N . N bam . . - = N ,
DATE __%__:gl_fﬁ_ REVISION NQ. ___ -~ REVISION DATE _ ~— GODE PAGE NO.
. FORM E-153A REV,)

Ad §
SR




-3

INSULATION MOVEMENT

Work Pad (Prudhoe

Bay Manufacturer) Bundles Loads
Section I 20,255 27956~ 2518 296
Section II 4919 il o

A TEEEr 28 g
25,74 5036

Ditch (Prudhoe Bay

and Fairbanks

Manufacturer)

Section I 4364 3,906~ Y3({ 39
Section II 78S 226 219 222
Section III 4,505 ~2r302 Ys5) -1308
Section IV 2200 2S5 a0 328
Section V 1,614 I705% 164 A
Se;tion VI aaro ~2+23 227 ~3+33

17,138 ~EO7865° |79y —Er8es-

Movement
Costs

439764F q5g 300
___-b—_

’ 2,938 Loo

3837886~ 4H26700

43176680 542,500
3327235 |,080,500
1104388~ |90, Soo

5676 . g3, Yoo

2102 FE 241, 109

B B T A kA 2 566,720

Materials for Sections III through VI obtained from a
Fairbanks manufacturer.

Handling

Work pad--Prudhoe Bay load

Field unload

Ditch=--Prudhoe Bay load

Fairbanks load
Field unload

9
jlo59
1774 1,688

!

3542 _2FT

" Total cost of insulation movement

cost

597950 289,800
565300 277,009

Fo403- 8?.,30-0
527393 e, 0 ®
377558 19¢ 60O
-—‘——
’ 399,500
2 AQ? 159_
1185

LN 66 1eEC

IFM»E H-13




¢/
WORK PAD INSULATION @ 3,456 bF[ busoie
" Section I Quantity 64263 w/t 10% Waste 70,000 Mgr o& 20,255  buwoies
Section II Quantity 15737 w/+ 10% Waste 17,000 MBF ox 4919 buwoees
Item Quantity Units " Unit Price Estimated Amount
Board
Section I . 70,000 MBF 500.00 35,000,000
Section I1I ' 17,000 MBF 500.00 8,500,000

87,000 43,500,000

RE!GHI" COST.S CALcuLAno,Q

TrAnsporr CosTs -

Sec Tion 1 20,255 bumoles @ ' #77'77 /£q~oge & 4 ],‘1?0)30 o
SecTion 2 4,919 busoles @ *114.9 /bcwm.s = ‘153, 300
- 25174 Buwsees b ¢
r‘; ““AJDLNG 60er ! \ LoAD )
- SecTion 1 ¢2_ : Loap feuonoe Bay -  as)p loass @ 45,01 //onp 3 *237, go o
= Unicoap Frewd - 2518 loaps @ 4,09,02//,,4, = a7a0e0
$ .
5,/16/80 56| 800

Page 1 of 3



Si-h 9%9

Ditch Board Insulation

Distribution to Sections

Section

I
II
ITI
Iv
V .
VI

Hampe iwe  Costs

SecTions | & 2

®

DITCH INSULATION

Quantity
61,300

Percent

24.6
15.7
25.4
12.4

9.1
12.8

Estimated Amount

_Units Unit Price
MBF : 500.00 $30,650,000

Amount Quantity

$7,540,000 15,080 e Ba
4,812,000 9. 624 Truone Y
7,785,000 . 15,570

3(801,000 7,602 fﬁ,ggn»xs

2,789,000 5,578 -

3,923,000 7,846

Laad Prupnes Bay -

Seemons .3,4,5)%—l9 : Loap FAiReANKS -

S ECTlons

J-¢

[ 4

LLdeAD

Fiewn

5/16/80

3"670‘{' MBF = 75 loAp_s e $“5'0?//OAD
39,560 BF[wnp 5
= 782,300
3‘0)516 M:: = ’,OSQ Joaps @ $“D. OX/Lunp
-34,5— o LOAD = *'“ﬂ,‘oo
VT4 osos
$19¢,900°

l77"" LoADs @ 4 'og.DZ/Loﬁb = 4|q l‘_ Loo

#340, S0oO

Page 2 of 3



LNt NWA | CONSTRUC,.ON COSTS - - N, FLUOR-
LOCATION _ALASKA - AREA AS vNT 02 C.0. NO. _ J08 No. X720 _

PROJECT ‘ GAS PIPELINE MAT'L EREIGHT oTHER THAW MewtILWIE MADE BY _RLAH __ apvD,
MANHOURS COST/UNIT PIFE " costs (_YAN 1%¥2 )
.............. PlPEuNEVAVu:s

ITEM & DESCRIPTION QUAN. JUNIT} PER sue ' sub
LABOR CONTRACT MATERIAL TOTAL
...................... OCEAN. /RAUn... FREIG B,

NO. UNIT |TOTAL| RATE|] LABOR|CONTR. MAT'L
S o T MIHTTAER o | TS L EA L Lot o e | 38HE. 34,409 .| d
N I thl.]TqER......T.ZJ.....FA.\.K.BAN‘.KS. ..... LSS EAL.. . . -} R3071.) : . . 115,700 | .. e

o HANDLING........ PR A SO B - | il
o RPN D TRYS.K. . o], B [EA ?oo) REF o 0632 s ] A ST AOC....

FIELD. TRUCK. .nLoaD.....) . 3s..|eal. ... (). |REE.| ... - |.959.{... .33,400..... o .
: S S : : . y . 9R,.700

.................................. * SECTIEN T oo e lodEBN e v | HSHT ] T 1,800
IOt e - =SNUNN N S A RN ER (N S 7Y~ S o 3y 300

l.‘
A e T I 0 O N S SR PXY77Y20 NN IR A b, 900l |} -
A N T ST L] ol R =772 N IR L z,200; . |. -
I & ' . .
3., k

Y ISR SN IR 1= S AU DU W R 6,000 |
1200... . 10,200

—
L

” F.Fo,‘i e

o LINSULATION.z RATEH e fo o o b

Hi,:b00

B 426 b0 .
. U I B 7S PO | |
6. T - Z5Tispe R
b b 480Q. | i
N A XSE (] W  ES EN
e —— 1 R FRSER St W JP— A——— — | 2,026,700
KB . . SRR R S . _ !

.(;) \\ e U A ]

[TTERR 2 Su- .».:‘ ULOTORINTY TN " " sreane BT UL SITIEESTTTTITE BENTITTTTTIITN RTTINITIITI T A e
L 3 : .
WA e g fene AV SRR W - : o
(A p')? ; : : .
-m.n(:l-(? ‘-u’ég:m (@‘}u- Srene: | Lo i B e i e . T T - st
. R
Ry o RPN . . o . TN - .

FITY KT IOTE T Tsrabreree

| _ 2948
SO o 294

2 : :
e'm»‘_)\nmn- I T TETTTRTPHTIE oo samunege antaae f ueerte | oo apdaeses - s i | oame e ! “ . o
W { 1

VYL )T S—— Y] N———— ) 1

- Amevea e ame s -



CLIENT____ % NWA
LOCATION ALAS KA

CONSTRUC..ON COS
AREA AB . UNIT 0=

Y
“f s FLUOR
"408 No. .'il_____

. ¥ .
PROJECT GAS _ _PIPELINE MAT'. FREIGHT OTHER THAN MAW &gg_ DE BY_BLbL._ APVD, oo
A/c.; . ' 1 MANHOURS COST/UNIT ] cosTts ( _JTAN 1980 ) .
ITEM & DESCRIPTION QUAN. |UNIT] PER sus : sus
NO. ) UNIT I TOTAL| RATE| LABOR|CONTR. MAT’L LABOR CONTRACT MATERIAL TOTAL
— INSULATIOM.. . (CoalYZ)..
HANDL NG
LoAD PRUOWOE..BOY.ee. _|.802. J1ds (20m)|REF: Iy 92,200
........................... LDAD... FARBADLKS 7581 (a0 |}~ 0.2 23,l0
DMNLOADR... ELELE2 1569.... funu)' % log 3 168,50
£ JI4Y 100
................... COMPRESSOR... srnnms :
ALR. 2. | Thes Hz.67 LRZH,000
................... - ...........r&.u..c..&....z.-lns.!x,sa.s.rﬁrs 3o1zse ). S93%.. 17,864,090
e/ RAIL.... 20IZ5] 2%0.. E422000)].
' . 230i7000.
................ METERING... STOLIONS
AR L. e X YoT-R | 409
V & TRQQ&:_,,LM]:&@STHTE A24..}.. LS. {9%/,00)
S ) 9 0 S > Yo =7_ Y ¥ A0 & TV 2990..|. 2. ZHQ. 697,920, . .
\ > E18H.000
.............. 0. M. EOCILITIES '
AR S s lzoo .00
TRUCK s, v 265 72300
acean) RAIL 2Yo..|.v. 245 99,099
&l19,0a
.............................. HANDL. /NG _ ¥
wexrye SH190. [ ToNs _'7?1"' 497286000
EAR.SAMKS 22290 toams)o o S ] 502k 1,945, ObO
' b, %A1, 200
i | SOTNER. NS S0 MAT TERIALS. _
i - CYTOC YTV N £ {1 E% fedlaqe o
i ;P ..... o MBRINE. To. FPR BANKS. |24 2. ' : 7428900 | L 11
o vaas;:nm_ FBUCKAN ... | 2520L )., : YT E 2 LY
b lamtz;ﬁm«.
mHAMDJ_mIG -
.1 ke WAL 24395 | oms (5700) | REE 78 3= zp(;fg.eo i
<[ ERRBANES LRRLD (21 | ~ ' CHE
TOTAL_BPREIGYT:( 'm-uesa MAT L iz 0ol ducalisrte s , 1939 lllammra s3z3le )
DATE ..S:.Z&.m._.. n:vmon ”@u-—-—‘A—u—-ﬂlVlllﬂN aAu e L e eon:.................-. mu L — K
PRINTED IN U8, N S B TR S , FORM EARA ugymm



-
N

9/19/80

Rev. 1A

INSULATION MOVEMENT
Work Paé (Pruchoe Movement
‘Sav XMaznulacturer) Bundles Loads Costs
Section I - None
Section Ii - None
Ditcgﬁ}?rudhoe Bay
ang Fairpanks .
Manufacturer)
Section I 4,290 -3 429 419,562
Secticn II 3728 -=rre 373 726,604
Section III 350 ~TrdrF- 195 467,610
Section IV 2,949 R a2 295 255,470
Seztion V 1,264 a4 126 66,654
Sectien VI _LLB-O oyt 142 150,804
: 15,600 =I57335 1,560 2,086,704
Materials for Sections III through VI obtalned from a
Fairbanks manufacturer.
Handling
. Loads - Cost
' Ditch---Prudhoe Bay load 802 92,230
Fairbanks locad 758 83,380
Field unload 1,560 168,480
: 3,120 344,090
Total cost of insulation movement 2,430,794

- 18

iﬁne H-18

5



Section 1

Section II

T 79

bbei § 1 a39

£900

Quantity

‘Quantity

WORK PAD INSULATION

9/19/80
Rev. 1A
Page 1 of 3

.«‘/ \



DITCH INSULATION

Quantity Units Unit Price Estimated Amount
Ditch Board Insulation 55,982 MBF 500.00 , $27,991,000

Distribution to Sections

ot-h 37y

00

[T

Section Quantity bd\ Percent  Tre lonos Amount
I 15,395 yyss 27.5 446 §7,697,525
II . 13,380 387 23.9 39% 6,689,849
III 6,997 " 2015 12.5 203 3,498,875
Iv 10,580 306 2 18.9 307 5,290,299
K \' 4,535 1313 8.1 132 2,267,271
L; VI 5,095 UL 9.1 , 14¢ 2,547,181
O, 55,992 meF  |¢ 202 bd | [b2H
be 7
3456 — . o bu\nJDL€S/TR.MC4< loas
busobLe )
[ 92
m
-~
- 9/19/80
= Rev. 1A
= Page 2 of 3



DITCH INSULATION BY THICKNESS

~Section I Section II  Section III  Section IV Section V Section VI  Totals
Thickness (MBF) (_MBF) (MBF) (MBF) (MBF) (MBF ) (MBF)
1xv 1,555 0 0 . 0 0 0 1,555
.20 1,217 0 0 0 0 0 1,217
3n 5,957 0 0 0 4] 0 5,957
34" 2,673 5,438 0 . 0 0 0 8,111
5u 0 . 4,466 5,191 7,862 3,354 3,755 24,628
IWHoz 9,904 5191 7,862 3,354 3,155 41,468
NOTE: Quantities shown above are neat. Allow 25%‘ As Fited 1o THE
for overexcavation and 10% for waste. : Ocroser 1980 Fiune
TOTAL = 55,982 MBF
Near GQry + 307 - +35 %,
Section 1 4oz 14,825 15,395
| 2 9, 904 12,884 13,320
~ 3 5191 &,138 6117
™ 4 7,862 10,189 16,580
- 5 3,354 Y,367 4535
N
- A 3,753 4905 5 095
——TE \
© l.“‘ Y8 mMeF 53,908 MBF 55,982 mMmer
g - 9/19/80
«w
N = Rev., 1A
o 2 Page 3 of 3



-

4.3 NEW CAMPS ADJUSTMENT

4.3.1.1 Allocable Expenses

Reference the response 7.1.1.3 (page 7-3) in Project Directorate
for disagreeing with WBEC's analysis in decreasing the PMC labor
expenses (i.e., burden/benefits, overhead, fee and expendables).

4.3.1.2 Airfields

No response.

4.3.1.3.1 Intermediate Storage Yard
No response.

4.3.1.3.2 Fluor Irvine Labor

Reference the response 7.1.1.2 (page 7-1) in Project Directorate
for disagreeing with WBEC's analysis in decreasing the PMC Irvine
labor.

4,3.1.4.1 Station Camps Contractor Overhead and Profit

Agree with WBEC that $89,600 should be deducted from the revised
CCE since arctic housing for generators and switchgear will be a
PMC purchase and should not be included in the contractor's over-
head and profit.

4,.3.1.4.2 Station Camps Contractor Overhead and Profit

Agree with WBEC that $45,500 should be deducted from the revised
CCE since generators for satellite communication requirements
will be a PMC purchase and should not be included in the contrac-
tor's overhead and profit.

4,3.1.4.3 Station Camps Kitchen/Diner Modules Cost

The information contained in Volume XXXV, Page 7-71, shows an
l1l-module kitchen/diner costs $314,600 per camp in 1978 dollars.
This estimate page also shows that all of the building modules
are increased by 22 percent to obtain January 1980 dollars.
Therefore WBEC's analysis that $484,400 should be added to the
revised CCE is incorrect.

4.3.1.4.4 Station Camps Water Tanks and Pumps Installation
Agree with WBEC that $217,000 should be added to the revised CCE

to include installation labor costs for the installation of raw
water storage tanks and pumps.

4-22



AT
AR
|

4,3.1.4.5 Station Camps Revised Sewage Treatment Facility

Agree with WBEC that dollars should be added to the revised CCE
to accommodate the type of sewage treatment equipment that is now
required. After recalculating the costs for a Rotating
Biological Contactor Sewage Treatment System, only $237,800
should be added to the revised CCE; $933,100 being added for
Compressor Station Camps and $695,300 being deducted from the
Pipeline Camps estimate.

Reference response 4.3.1.5.14 which gives support to the revised
sewage treatment system and page 4-28 which shows a cost
comparison between the two different sewage treatment systems.

4,3.1.4.6 Station Camps Contractor Overhead and Profit

Agree with WBEC that $44,800 should be deducted from the revised
CCE since office equipment and furniture will be a PMC purchase
and should not be included in the contractor's overhead and profit.

4.3.1.4.7 Station Camps Contractor Overhead and Profit

Agree with WBEC that an estimate error was made in the revised
CCE concerning insulation material costs. The revised CCE shows
in the Station Camps portion a cost of $438,700 per camp or
$3,070,900 total for insulation board material in the contractor
overhead and profit. The total cost for insulation board material
in the July 1980 CCE is $4,184,900 which was not revised in the
November 1981 CCE filing. The difference, $1,114,000, should
result in $222,800 being deducted from the revised CCE since

20 percent of this difference should not be included in the con-
tractor's overhead and profit.

4.3.1.4.8 Station Camps Contractor Catering and Subsistence
Costs

Disagree with WBEC that $417,800 should be deducted from the
revised CCE for contractor catering and subsistence costs due to
better productivity and decreased mandays. Reference Volume III,
Response Page 4-15, of "Comments of Alaskan Northwest Natural Gas
Transportation Company on the Draft Report of the Alaskan
Delegate and the OFI Division Director" issue April 13, 1981
which states our comments for maintaining the productivity rates
as estimated and filed.

4,3.1.4.9 Station Camps Cribbing Costs
Disagree with WBEC that $171,700 should be deducted from the
revised CCE for cribbing costs. Reference Volume III, Response

Page 4-41, of "Comments of Alaskan Northwest Natural Gas Trans-
portation Company on the Draft Report of the Alaskan Delegate and

4-23



the OFI Division Director" issued April 13, 1981 which states our
comments for maintaining the cribbing costs as estimated and
filed.

4.3.1.4.10 Station Camps Construction Labor Costs

Disagree with WBEC that $669,900 should be added to the revised
CCE due to a difference in productivity factors which would revise
the construction labor costs. Reference Volume III, Response
Pages 4-15 through 4-32 of "Comments of Alaskan Northwest Natural
Gas Transportation Company on the Draft Report of the Alaskan
Delegate and the OFI Division Director" issued April 13, 1981
which states our comments for maintaining the productivity rates
as estimated and filed.

4.3.1.5.1 Solid Waste Disposal Sites

Agree with WBEC that a math error was made in calculating the
amount of material required for the drainage berms. Therefore
$64,300 should be deducted from the revised CCE.

4.3.1.5.2 Sag River P/L Camp

Agree with WBEC that a math error was made in transferring the
camp estimate total from page 8-7 to page 8-1 of Volume XXXV.
Therefore, $10,000 should be added to the revised CCE.

4,3.1.5.3 Toolik P/L Camp

Disagree with WBEC that a math error was made in totaling the
Contractor Overhead and Profit base on page 8-48 of Volume XXXV.
WBEC's "correct total" of $5,569,500 is the total for PMC purchased
equipment and $5,459,700 is the correct base for Contractor Overhead
and Profit.

4.3.1.5.4 0ld Man P/L Camp

Disagree with WBEC that a math error was made in totaling the
Contractor Indirects. A clerical error was made for subsistence
and the total estimate figure should read $4,170,800 versus
$4,169,000. The correct total for Contractor Indirects is
$7,318,200 as shown on page 8-~141 of Volume XXXV.

4.3.1.5.5 P/L Camps Contractor Overhead and Profit
Agree with WBEC that the office furniture cost was transferred

incorrectly from the Buildings Worksheet, Volume XXXV, pages
8~218 and 221. $2,300 should be added to the revised CCE.



4.3.1.5.6 Prospect P/L Camp

Disagree with WBEC that a clerical error was made in transferring
the freight cost from the July 1980 filing (Volume XXIII page
225). The July 1980 filing was initially in error and to obtain
the correct "Subcontract" and "Total" costs, the freight cost was
changed from $64,200 to $82,200. The revised CCE should not be
increased by $18,000 since this would involve a double dip error
correction.

4,3.1.5.7 Revise P/L Camps Kitchen/Diner Modules

Agree with WBEC that $30,400 should be added to the revised CCE.
An error had been made in identifying a 9-module Kitchen/Diner
for Toolik, Atigun, Chandalar, and Prospect Camps.

4.3.1.5.8 P/L Camps Water Treatment Facilities

Agree with WBEC that $9,100 should be added to the revised CCE.
Correction of the math error on page 8-230 and 8-231 of Volume
XXXV will result in a revised total cost of $577,100 and $613,000
versus $575,800 and $611,700, respectively, which is used for
seven Pipeline Camps.

4.3.1.5.9 Manley P/L Camp

Agree with WBEC that $2,700 should be added to the revised CCE.
Correction of the math error on page 8-168 of Volume XXXV will
result in a revised total cost of $6,576,200 versus $6,573,400.

4.3.1.5.10 Tok P/L Camp

Agree with WBEC that $50,000 should be added to the revised CCE.

Correction of the math error on page 8-202 of Volume XXXV will
result in a revised cost for "other equipment and material" freight
of $374,800 versus $324,800.

4.3.1.5.11 Atigun P/L Camp

Agree with WBEC that $8,400 should be added to the revised CCE.
Correction of the clerical error on page 8-64 of Volume XXXV will
revise the material cost of "Total per Filing" from $81,400 to
$73,000 and the total delta increase for a new camp at existing
location from $234,400 to $242,200.

4,3.,1.5.12 P/L Camps Piping Distribution

Agree with WBEC that $1,539,800 should be deducted from the revised
CCE. Correction by eliminating the cost for six additional dorms



Y |

($111,600) will reduce the base for estimating the pipeline camps
cost from $2,143,200 to $2,031,600.

4,3.1.5.13 P/L Camps Electrical Distribution

Agree with WBEC that $616,600 should be deducted from the revised

CCE. Correction of electrical heat tracing costs from a 1,300-man
to a 1,000-man camp basis will reduce the base for estimating the

pipeline camps cost from $524,900 to $487,600.

4,3.1.5.14 P/L Camps Sewage Treatment Facilities

In response to WBEC's question of utilizing a new and different
sewage system (RBC, Rotating Biological Contactors) rather than
Alyeska's sewage system (P/C, Physical/Chemical), highlighted
below are the significant advantages of RBC wastewater treatment
plants over PC wastewater treatment plants:

o Process control is greatly simplified and less subject to
operator error.

o Adaptability to diurnal fluctuations in flow and waste
strength is better, with fewer process adjustments by the
operator. '

o Less logistical support is required. The units have
fewer moving parts and require fewer chemicals. This
reduces the spare parts inventory and chemical storage
and handling requirements.

o Sludge disposal problems are reduced. Less sludge will
be produced and it will be easier to dewater.

o Adaptability to treatment of hazardous wastes, such as
photographic chemicals from pipeline weld X-ray film
processing. Photographic chemicals proved very difficult
to treat in P/C plants on the TAPS project.

o Capital costs for a P/C system is more expensive than a
RBC system, as indicated on page 4-28. The succeeding
pages (pages 4-29 through 4-30) identifies the detail
costs for each system. Page 4-29 states the costs for a
camp peak population less than 750 men, page 4-30 states
the costs for a camp peak population of between 750 to
1,000 men, and page 4-31 states the costs for a camp peak
population of between 1,000 to 1,300 men.

Referencing the pages 4-28 through 4-30, several points of fact
should be recognized. First, the November 1981 CCE filing was in
error as far as estimating the costs for a Physical/Chemical
Sewage Treatment System at the Compressor Station Camps. As can

4-26



be seen on page 4-29, most of the peripheral equipment required

for a new P/C plant was omitted. This estimating error is probably
the main reason why WBEC and FERC have been led to believe that
RBC's is a more expensive system than P/C's. In fact, RBC is a
more optimal and cheaper system.

Second, the November 1981 CCE filing overstated the costs for a
RBC system at the Pipeline Camps by $695,300 (Reference page 4-28).
Also, the agreement with WBEC that a RBC system should have been
filed at the Compressor Station Camps will add $933,100 (Refer-
ence page 4-28) to the November 1981 CCE filing instead of the
$1,323,000 stated by WBEC. The net effect of using a RBC system
at all camps is to add $237,800 to the November 1981 filing.

Third, if the November 1981 CCE filing incorporated the same
sewage treatment system (P/C) as utilized by Alyeska, then
$7,232,100 should have been included in the November 1981 CCE
filing instead of the filing estimate figure of $5,237,800
(correct estimate figure should have been $5,475,600). This
indicates that Northwest has attempted to minimize the costs
required for major project changes and this design change should
be included in the CCE filing.

4,3.1.5.15 P/L Camps Arctic Housing for Power Generators

Agree with WBEC that $300,000 should be added to the revised CCE.
Arcting housing for power generators at Toolik, Atigun, Chandalar,
and Prospect camps was overlooked and not included in the revised
CCE.

4.3.1.5.16 Solid Waste Disposal Sites

Disagree with WBEC that $591,600 should be deducted from the
revised CCE due to lower processed borrow costs. Reference Volume
11T, response page 4-39, of "Comments of Alaskan Northwest Natural
Gas Transportation Company on the Draft Report of the Alaskan
Delegate and the OFI Division Director" issued April 13, 1981
which states our comments for maintaining the processed borrow
cost rates as estimated and filed.

4,3.1.5.17 P/L Camps Processed Borrow Costs

Disagree with WBEC that $2,606,800 should be deducted from the
revised CCE due to lower processed borrow costs. Reference Volume
IIT, response page 4-39, of "Comments of Alaskan Northwest Natural
Gas Transportation Company on the Draft Report of the Alaskan
Delegate and the OFI Division Director" issued April 13, 1981
which states our comments for maintaining the processes borrow
cost rates as estimated and filed.



CLIENT
LOCATION

PROJECT

s

N WA

ALASKA

GHS PI PELInE

CONSTRUCTION COSTS

C.0. NO.

MADE BY

W FLUOR

7

JoB NO. ’-’7?0 "/)(

APVD.

A/C
NO.

2944

8t-h

| afz0

| Ple Svsr Resou|

g0 Fivine

nfe

Fioo e

SVSTEM As
F)Lg 4)

U)BEC

Cosr Comearison Foe. New Svystens

'Ro"n’n.\xc Blou)(.l

AL

Courn CTOR, S\/ STEV\

AT Cosr

) /pt{L Lhmp.

P)Pt [WPAYS OﬁMPS “

|dnrey.
Teorte
Gaceran
Aricun
CHasDALAR.

\/ﬂ!—&.&:l, et e o

Stamon CGrwps 2, %4 #7 ¥ ¥i3 Bi5T

Yoo COST Au- Sa. CHMPS

_..‘.373 e02,

€295,L00 | .
REX 048 700

_amgte0 |

| Cocpeoot
Ow Maw

30 (, 20

320,100
,72‘1'0 100

Fracke e BL»\FF.S/S“G Roee | # 397200 $

..6T72,909
..811,302

397200

(?46_5}% (’S)

} 413300 | 9
472,800 |
513,200 |

(FBCS Foa (e S)

¥3 sas 700

€173,300

* 509,/00 |

(KBC.'s F.,( ?IL) e i e

t13,900 | te3seo |

4 blo300
k01,800
453,500

__e12,500

513,600

397 200

- Five M
Livensoop / MAMLE/

Deexa [ Quaers Laxe R
Kvog, R)DL:/ ToHuson Rivee

" Geo.000

_Bogo00 | 6
L359,000 | .

672,500

giq,100

673300 |

1%¢ qo0

18 200

83) doo

181,590

S Tew
N orTHWAY

Yoy 300

_Ho4,300 |

772 800

772,900

83], 000

g8, 100

T72, ?00

772, goo

831 000

Totae (

7377,;_ Cosr Auﬁﬁf@é?ﬁf’s

Yo Y,})00

172,800

172,200

g3, 000

788, 190

%12,959, 700 |

188,100

- $' ';037}500 S

$ 10 023,700

414 222 700

3 14,454,000

313,197, 500

PRINTED IN U.8.A.

],
DATE SICHRES REVISION NO.

REVISION DATE —o

CODE

PAGE NO.

FORM E-159 REV. 573



HNuwa CONSTRUCTION COSTS W FLUOR

LOCATION Araska : Temrorary Faciuiries § Sueporr Seruvices  c.o. No. JoB No. _d7g04x

PROJECT 645 Preecine Cames Sewagé.‘ﬁs‘fﬁrly’,wr..aﬂﬂ‘r 09'1.?&:':!5_9«@” MADE BY REB APVD.

A/C
NO.

Ave  Stamon Camps  avy  Tooune, Amicun, CHowsacen  peo Frospeer Pieecme Camps

Ac New Pavsien [Chemeae  Swsrem [ _Rornwg Biorosicac lowmmeros  Sysrem

el Ln&ogt M,;T-'L# ' T‘;T,,L j et i 2 o v e MH,{S LABM#MM'L # R rars

()] Tosmee PC-7S Sewnce Roawr | 200 | g700) 196000] 112,700) Twsmie RBC Uwir of concesre| 300 | 10,000 | 54000| 4,000
()| Comcrere pPap._ Foe PC2S | Y4doo| 3000 7Yoo PAD
()| Studee I'mcme:zmoa. 100l 5°° “'//vc Soub__ Wﬂsr& Tmclmeﬂmow 2o
('-I) cONCﬂETE D FOIL II\JCIN&RJ)TDQ. 1 T
s} Reruse :ocmmnm& (HV 750)
(‘) Scubee DEW/#TERMJ Uan’MH )
(1) | Conceere pro Fo jDE arermg Un| 170 | _
()| Peasnsnon ¥ Eecre. £/ Devmredey ] 360 | qova| 15000 |
(1)| Scuoee” purps il ko | 5000 4 _7002]
)| Eencizanons Tame (1€ 30500 ogel)l _soo | 3ol

%100 | 1lg000] (23100

, ‘/°0°°.. e 13,000
) qooa

300 | 39000| 3,300
5400 C7600]| 73 000

: (“) ‘,00*‘"*‘75 Pr>_For Equnuzﬁnwn . l6o 3,800 ?,10" C‘WC'QE’fE Pﬁas ﬁM ﬁeqﬂuzﬁna«) 7T<5 J2o /0,800 7, 600 l1§4o00
l-?) _/46&4 TI00 EQuip _F! Eo)uﬁuzﬁnw) T;-g loo

6,600 _Joooo
()| Chlorine. ,.‘0°~7Mr Tawe )} 4o | _Bleo} 1oo0of | "
”(lvs) Cren e thp; ” 7o e e e

9300 1. 19000} ) .
Lifr_Sramons (3escu) ..300 | sgseo | e8Soo| Lier Sramens (3 ene) 300 lo000 | s5gsoa| c8sos
_ ?; ij To FCM& (Smwr_ As Rec)l

B Py D»srzleunou - Pmmq o FCM/{ (Same as P[c.) - Toecupknd 1 Pihmg Disteliaurions =
4
_'_(ﬂ,) _STZMI ) é’ eHE(, - 1,300 S'mk‘r--p é @#Eck our SYSTEM 4o |, 300 - l,300]

.TAJ(‘_ cud
L SYstEe | de

Suetora. | Ltoo | 53,700 | 3¢3,700] Hle Yoo

3 60 1,000 24,000 37000

) #5591500 To-rm_ For. RBC Sy STEM 19,0 eq100 | 3%8,700| 453,400

DATE - S[s/ g2 REVISION NO.—~——— REVISION DATE CODE PAGE NO.

PRINTED IN U.S.A. FORM E-159 REV. 5’73



CLIENT

LOCATION

PROJECT

N A

ALASKA

Temeornay

Gas

?l PECINE

Cames

N

Faccimes

N
J

A

CONSTRUC"?N COSTS
§ Surroer

Servicesc.o. No.

W FLUOR

Sewnce Trearmersm Poanr Compagissmaoe ay_RAB

APVD.

Jos No. 47204X

A/C
NO.

0)
)
()
(4)
(s)
()
G
(3

1(9)

1(19)
NI )
(9
)|
(]
. 05)
(k)
()
(18)

759

%oféh:

Narey

SAG Rlum

G'ﬂt.agm-rn

ol c—E/ .

DIETR;CH

GQLDFQOT- OI_DMHN‘ AND

Precine Cames |

va

A

New Puysicae [Cuemicay

.S'.\(s-ré,,x -

M\-ms Iiames $Mq-r’._ *

TETAL. $

RotaTiwg  Bioroercac
-

CopTacron

Murs

s &

SYSTEM

Vil 4 |

o #

Tnstacy 2.- Pe-15 Sewace Peawrs |

Corscacic paD . For, PC
Scunge Loc_mee_n-m& .
Comcrere pap For
ReFuse Imcmer,
Stunee Dewarerm

u/orl'

Comxcrere pan  For.
Peumeiny ¢ ELECT& F[DEwnree‘;j
Studee %umr; F| Deware ring Un

x (e

Eguavizanon

Comcret® pad For EqunuzAnou TK

IIQCJM.:R.A‘D@

JDEu.\ATeam uN LU S
u“ ..

LR S

doo | (3uoo0 |

6000

,20"/"400

W TH bncm.ms»

| Tomaw RBC Unim w0 toncere |

Zo -

_logeo0.

ATea | eGooof

129200

1 149,700

3,700

Lff)?’éfdé;?

W"Equnu:n%m Temns (3 2] zO,oooqpl)

300

10,000

45,000 |

55 OOO

| Conieere paDS For EQUALIZATISN Tks
v

o0

16, oo

[, 4oo

27,500

Aem-no.o EQuip LINT
Chioripaman  SysTEm

CHiorine Copther T»NK_ :

R _(Same As

Peins 10

N SR |

_58s00 | ¢gseo |

Lier  Sramons (3 eacu)

300 ‘

o000

58 500

69 500

PIPING To

FCM{( (same ac P/c.)

= Troerup

eo 10 DA

N6 DistriBuriom -

StAeT-up ¢ CHeck our System. | . 40 |

g Distey
1,392

STaRT -up Asd

Citecic our SYSTEM

Ho

1,300

,300

ToTaL For

2590 | 87100

ST44:

Sug-ToTAL

AR50

754 “.«.'.‘,

49| s00

566,900

1Scunce Deyine Peos + Access

y 320

I, boo

3,500

43 100

Rps 7o Deyviwe Bens (Usc ave,)

TGTA;. Foe RBC Svysrem

630

523 000

619,000

21 000

PRINTED IN U.S.A.

oate _S[3/82 _ pevision wo——

REVISION DATE CODE

PAGE NO.

FORM E-159 REV.S5/73




(o 0D

N WA CONSTRUCTION COSTS W FLUOR

LOCATION ALaska _Tereornay  Facicmes ¢ Sueporr Seewvices c.o. NO. JoB No. _H7204X

PROJECT Gas Teecime Cames Sewace Teearment Panr Comragissmane sy RAB APVD.

A/C
NO.

Maniey  Queere Lake . Jonwsow Riwveg . Toi . and NorThway Prrecime Chmps

[ Muge Liame # [Mare 4 [Torme 21 T Iiias [Lasen € [Mare § a4

20,202 | 302,000 | 322 200 Tosmee RBC Umir wof eoncesre| 900 | 30200 | 143 too| 193,200
A3000 1 9000 | 22,00  pad

@) | Conceere f"*D For  PC-1S b b
(3) | Scupce Iwemeenme 1 4700 | 105000 | 111,790 | 1500 8 [he. Seip tdasie Tvcmerdre 370 | 11doo | 199000 | 201400
(4) | Comcrere pao. For Tocweenoa, | So | jwo | n200 | 2,922 | wnTH ’
(5) ﬁews\. T“m""m“'"’"- (/’N 75“) .doe | 6709 | '9%000 | 98, Joo | TR DS N
(¢) | Scusce Dewnreems Umr | 90 | 300 | 4g000 | 43000 4I«omuu. 3-elneieicas wf
() | lowerere ra> Foe _%Wﬂm'”’j Usir | Yoo | 9702 |  emos .
§) | Poumarng  Ececre | Tosmlil PRESSURE. . SAMD ¥V
(1) | Scusee Purps . 200 1wt backwiesy ST AN S——
10) | Epuauzaron 7 . . . R 5 0"‘3...“. 51,700 | Egupcizamion. Tanks (4 € 29000 M«—) c ,

()| Conceere , oo | 18320 | Concrere paos. PR EQUALIZATION TK
(2) | Aeennon Egurp. Lgee | G7ee | 13202 | /3922 |

LHa fo13ee | 870} 19009 &

2o | 700 ] 4300 | 49000
4(;‘7) Piewe 1o Fe _ - Tnccui
(13)] ST “p. QGWELL our SysEm 4o

LoFr S'#;-;.w,; ‘(3 Encu) 300 /0,000 58 So0 6§ Soo
P[Puuq 7 FCMR (Same as Ple) | = Tnecdoep m Phine Disteileurions =

Staer- up  And Crsc our syste] 4o | p300 - 1,300

)

'rﬂ [ — - 2990 97,202 | ¢4 ‘-I'_ 900 | 14 2,100

[Stunee Deving Dedssy Access | 290 | 11,700 | 34300 44,000
_Ros 1o Da\l/-oe, Beds (use ave)

_Tora Fer Ple Svster | 3280 | 10,200 | 831,000 Tora. Foe RBC Svsten | 3290 | 108900 f e73,200] 138,100

PRINTED IN U.S.A.

oate —S[3[3Z REVISION NO.— . REVISION DATE CODE PAGE NO, —
. FORM E-1359 REV. 5/78



4,3,1.5.18 Solid Waste Disposal Sites

Agree with WBEC to reduce the revised CCE by $30,100 because of
incorrect rates used for revegetation.

4.3.1.5.19 P/L Camps Cribbing Costs

Disagree with WBEC that $6,874,900 should be deducted from the
revised CCE for cribbing costs. Reference Volume III, response
page 4-41, of "Comments of Alaskan Northwest Natural Gas Transpor-
tation Company on the Draft Report of the Alaskan Delegate and

the OFI Division Director" issued April 13, 1981 which states our
comments for maintaining the cribbing costs as estimated and
filed.

4,3.1.5.20 P/L Camps Contractor Overhead and Profit

Agree with WBEC that $104,000 should be deducted from the revised
CCE since generators for satellite communication requirements
will be a PMC purchase and should not be included in the con-
tractor's overhead and profit.

4.3.1,5.21 P/L Camps Contractor Overhead and Profit

Agree with WBEC to increase the revised CCE by $736,000 to
include insulation board material in the calculation process of
the Contractor's Overhead and Profit for Happy Valley, Toolik,
Galbrath, and Atigun Camps.

4,3.1.5.22 P/L Camps Construction Labor Costs

Disagree with WBEC that $5,365,600 should be deducted from the
revised CCE due to a difference in productivity factors which
would revise the construction labor costs. Reference Volume III,
response pages 4~15 thru 4-32, of "Comments of Alaskan Northwest
Natural Gas Transportation Company on the Draft Report of the
Alaskan Delegate and the OFI Division Director" issued April 13,
1981 which states our comments for maintaining the productivity
rates as estimated and filed.

4.3.1,5.23 Pipeline Camps Contractor Catering and Subsistence
Costs )

Disagree with WBEC that $7,588,800 should be deducted from the
revised CCE for contractor catering and subsistence costs due to
better productivity and decreased mandays. Reference Volume III,
response page 4-15, of "Comments of Alaskan Northwest Natural Gas
Transportation Company on the Draft Report of the Alaskan
Delegate and the OFI Division Director" issued April 13, 1981



,
I

which states our comments for maintaining the productivity rates
as estimated and filed.

4.3.1.6 Camp Salvage Valve

It is still Northwest's contention that there will be a minimal
potential market for the bulk of camp equipment and structures.
Also, any salvage value that might be realized would be offset by
storage/handling costs, fencing and security costs, and disposal/
sale fees.

The current CCE filing includes $16,365,000 for movement of the
camps to a common storage site in Alaska, not $57 million as WBEC
has stated on page 4-30 of their April 1982 Supplemental Report.
4.3.1.7 General Support and Services

No response required.

4.3.2.1 ANNGTC - Common Facilities

No response required.

4,3.2.,2 ANNGTC - Compressor Station Camps

No response required.

4.3.2.3 ANNGTC - Pipeline Camps

No response required.



-
/

4.4 REVISION 3 PIPELINE ALIGNMENT CHANGES

Disagree with WBEC that the transportation and handling costs for
ditch insulation material should be reduced by $10,000 from $25,000
to $15,000. The chart given below illustrates the transportation
and handling costs for ditch insulation material and is based on
unit rates used in 11/80 filing. See Table 4.2-1 (page 4-10) of
this response.

Ditch Insulation Transportation Costs Handling Costs
Quantities Unit Total No. Unit Total
MBF bundles RATE($) COST($) LOADS RATE(S) COST(S)
Section 1: (16) (5) 97.77 (500) (1) 223 (200)
Section 2: 493 143 194.79 27,900 15 223 3300
Section 3: 2 1 239.84 200 1 218 200
Section 4: (75) (22) 86.60 (1,900) (3) 218 (700)
Section 5: 13 4 52.84 200 1 218 200
Section 6: 9 3 106.21 300 1 218 200
Total 426 124 $26,200 14 $3,000



RESPONSE TO WBEC'S SUPPLEMENTAL
REPORT FOR NOV. 1981 REVISED CCE

5.0 COMMUNICATIONS AND SUPERVISORY SYSTEMS

5.1 SCHEDULE ADJUSTMENT

5.1.1 Fluor Services

(PMC Labor including expenses)

NOV 81 APR 82 REVISED :
CCE WBEC CCE DIFFERENCE
($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000)
435 421 435 0

Alaskan Northwest does not agree with the WBEC evaluation, refer
to Section 7.0 for a detailed explanation.

5.2 Delete Metering Station No. 1
DELETED IN DELETED BY DELETION
NOV 81 APR 82 REVISED
CCE WBEC CCE DIFFERENCE
($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000)
(523) (1,544) (1,544) (1,021)

Alaskan Northwest agrees with WBEC's evaluation, additional costs
as calculated should be deleted from the Revised CCE.

5.4.1 Common (PMC) Costs

5.4.1.1 Fluor Services (PMC)
NOV 81 APR 82 REVISED
CCE WBEC CCE DIFFERENCE
($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000)
4,270 4,065 4,270 0



WBEC's latest estimate evaluation refers back to their Audit
Report (dated October 1981; page 5-7) and restates their position
that PMC Shop Inspector (Operation 23) should be treated as a
field operation, not a home office operation, consequently the
overhead multiplier would be 18 percent not 70 percent. This
would result in a $91,000 reduction to the CCE.

However WBEC has overlooked the fact that in that same paragraph
referenced above they stated, "Considering the potential need for
additional supervisory control consultants mentioned above, no
reduction was made to the CCE for these (this) factors." WBEC's
about face comes without any new information. Alaskan Northwest
does not agree with WBEC's latest evaluation in that it contra-
dicts their earlier position and has no factual or contractual
basis.

WBEC proposes a further reduction in PMC labor costs of $111,000.
This is based on their contention that a 4.38 percent methodo-
logical discrepancy, for days off, exists.

Alaskan Northwest does not agree with WBEC's evaluated reductions
in PMC Benefits/Burdens and Expense rates; refer to Section 7.0
for a detailed explanation.



RESPONSE TO WBEC'S SUPPLEMENTAL
REPORT FOR NOV. 1981 REVISED CCE

6.0 PIPELINE

6.1 SCHEDULE ADJUSTMENT

Response to WBEC item 6.1 Schedule Adjustment, page 6-1 which
deals with additional PMC and Consultant costs is included under
Project Directorate.

6.2 FERC REPORT RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT

No response required.

6.3 NEW CAMPS

No response required.

6.4 REVISION 3 PIPELINE ALIGNMENT CHANGES

6.4.1 Mainline Construction Costs

The difference of $177,000 is due to the fact that WBEC's costs
for Revision 3 were calculated utilizing unit costs derived from
their Audit Report (August 1981); whereas ANNGTC's costs were
calculated utilizing unit costs from the October 1980 filing,
adjusted for the FERC Report Reconciliation Adjustment (Adger
Adjustments). WBEC recommended in their Audit Report an overall
reduction of $611,880 million, ANNGTC agreed with only $65,001
million at that time. ANNGTC continues to disagree with WBEC's
Audit Report reduction and the associated reduction of $177,000
recommended in their supplemental report.

6.4.2 Materials

Casing Seals and Insulators

ANNGTC agrees with the $5,000 reduction. Refer to the March 2,
ANNGTC responses.

Mainline Pipe and Ditch Insulation

WBEC's evaluation of minus $1,000 for pipe and plus $1,000 for
ditch insualtion has a net impact of $0 in WBEC's words, "This



o

N

6.0 PIPELINE (Continued)

impact would be minimal, and therefore the time required to
(verify the costs) was considered to be unwarranted".

6.4.3 Contracts

Refer to item 6.4.1 for an explanation of the cost differences.
ANNGTC disagrees with WBEC's recommended costs.

6.4.4 Land and Land Rights

No response required.



T
o

It is obvious that WBEC is applying yet another incorrect application

in attempting to decrease the PMC Irvine labor costs by correlating
this with the total benefits and burdens rate of 39 percent.

Even in the WBEC Draft Audit Report issued during December 1980,
they attempted to prove that the 39 percent Benefit and Burden

rate was too high by comparing that to a survey of some 280 A&E

" Companies. See WBEC Draft Audit Report at 7-9.

This report was refuted in the Alaskan Northewest response of
April 10, 1981 at page 7-42 and was removed by WBEC in the final
audit report.

Therefore, the 4.38 percent figure incorrectly calculated and
used by WBEC, can not be allowed as an adjustment to Alaskan
Northwest Estimate since there is no direct relationship to the
effective manhours estimated nor the Benefit and Burden rate
applied in the CCE. '

7.1.1.3 PMC Expenses = Irvine

WBEC recommended a reduction of $23,000 for all Irvine expenses.
This amount was developed by WBEC based on calculating expend-
ables as 1.0 percent of base pay only.

The expendables included in the CCE were calculated as 1.0
percent of base pay plus benefits and burdens based on the
interim contract between the PMC and ANNGTC which was in
existence in January 1980 when the estimate rates and basis were
established.

ANNGTC disagrees with WBEC's proposed reduction.

7.3 TAX ADJUSTMENT

WBEC's recommended reduction of 10 percent on taxes, from
$22,792,000 to $20,513,000, is not justified. The simplistic
method used by WBEC is inadequate and does not reflect the
correct adjustment that should be made if there is to be an
adjustment to the total project cost estimate.

The proper method of adjusting the tax cost estimate is to identify
the specific adjustments to the work breakdown structural elements.
This effort is required because each of the work breakdown struc-
tural elements bears a different mix of tax burdens.

Furthermore since property taxes are annually recurring taxes,
the adjustments would have to be categorized to the correct time
periods in order to make a proper adjustment.



f,"

7.4 INSURANCE ADJUSTMENT

7.4.1 Primary General Liability

Alaskan Northwest and WBEC agree on this item and the CCE should
be adjusted for the key punching errors as stated by Alaskan
Northwest at the February 16, 1982 Technical Conference in
Washington, D.C. A revised CCE value of $17,943,000 is
acceptable to Alaskan Northwest.

7.4.2 Excess Umbrella Liability

Alaskan Northwest agrees that an adjustment is required for the
key punching errors making the correct base for this coverage on
straight time payroll equal to $1,794,269,000. This base times a
one percent rate based on a desk quote from North American
Underwriters gives a cost of $17,943,000 for this coverage.
WBEC's evaluated premium is not an appropriate or wvalid analysis
in as much as:

1. Estimating excess liability premiums as a function of primary
liability premiums on this particular project is inappropri-
ate since we have utilized such a low primary general
liability factor. It is approximately 700 percent lower
than the rates that would have been produced had manual
rating been used.

2. Excess Umbrella Liability underwriters on this project are
dealing with known catastrophic exposures which could produce
a policy limits loss; i.e., the TransAlaska Pipeline System.
In most cases, excess underwriters cannot describe a probable
loss scenario which will produce a policy limits loss.

- 3. The Excess Liability Insurance must conform to the Mutual

Indemnification Agreement which imposes many areas of strict
liability and, provides severe requirements regarding
pollution coverage. Underwriters acknowledgement and ad-
herence to the Mutual Indemnification Agreement requires
much broader coverage than that which would be required
under a normal excess umbrella program.

7.4.3 Aircraft Liability

WBEC uses an evaluated premium rate of $3,000 per aircraft year
without substantiating the source for this rate. ANNGTC uses $5,000
per aircraft year based on a desk quote from Lloyds of London.

The total premium cost of $70,000 is appropriate.

7.4.4 Airport Operations Liability

The ANNGTC premium rate of $2,800 per airstrip year is appropriate
as reported to staff interrogatories, at 99-1. This rate times

7-4



)

55 airstrip years gives a total of $155,000 for this item.

7.4.5 Ocean Marine Shipments

The Alaskan Northwest premium rate of one percent of value
shipped is substantiated by a quote from Reed Stanhouse, Inc. of
Houston, Texas. WBEC's audit report which evaluated a premium of
.7 percent has not been substantiated. The correct estimated
value for this item is one percent times the base value of $2.872
billion or $28,721,000.

7.4.6 Inland Marine Shipments

The Alaskan Northwest premium rate of 0.6 percent of value
shipped is substantiated by a desk quote from North American
Underwriters. WBEC's audit report which evaluated a premium of
0.2 percent has not been substantiated. The correct estimated
value for this item is 0.6 percent times the base value of $341.5
million or $2,050,000.

7.4.7 Aircraft Hull

The Alaskan Northwest premium rate of 0.7 percent of hull value
is substantiated by a desk quote from Lloyds of London. WBEC's
audit which report evaluated a premium of 0.5 percent of hull
value has not been substantiated. The correct estimated premium
for this item is $60,000.

7.4.8 Physical Damage - Construction Camps

Alaskan Northwest did not increase the premium rate from 0.35
percent of value to 0.7 percent of value as stated by WBEC.
During the technical conference on Tuesday, February 16, 1982,
Transcript Page 67, this was clarified by the statement: "The
rate used to prepare the July 1980 Filing 'was' .7 percent.”
This rate times the $820 million total insured-value-years gives
a total of $5,744,000 for this item. WBEC utilized a .26 percent
rate which is unsupported. The CCE rate was obtained by contact
with the American Insurance Group, a potential insurance
underwriter. The CCE rate reflects the fact that the camps have
little or no fire detection or suppression equipment and
firefighting is of little effect. Underwriters would regard
these as unprotected properties and would surcharge base rates
because of their unprotected status.

7.4.9 Builders Risk
The Alaskan Northwest premium rate of 0.6 percent per year is

substantiated by a desk quote from North American Underwriters.
WBEC's audit report which evaluated a premium of 0.322 percent



per year has not been substantiated. The correct estimated wvalue
for this item is 0.6 percent per year of capitalized value or
$15,507,000.

7.4.10 Fidelity Coverage

Based on Alaskan Northwest experience, each major contractor,
operator, and PMC coming onto the project will dedicate a
fidelity premium of $20,000 per year. This premium times 87
contractor years gives the correct CCE value of $1,740,000 for
this item.

7.4.11 Auto Liability

The Alaskan Northwest premium rates of $572 per year per unit for
units less than 2-1/2 tons and $1,426 per year per unit for units
over 2-1/2 tons is substantiated by a desk quote from North
American Underwriters. WBEC's audit report which evaluated
premiums of $288 and $720 per year per unit respectively have not
been substantiated. The correct CCE value for this item is
$7,094,000. -

7.4.12 Auto Physical Damage

The Alaskan Northwest premium rates of $459 per unit per year for
units under 2-1/2 tons, $2,468 per unit per year for 2-1/2 tons
and larger and $5,329 per unit per year for long haul has been
substantiated by a desk quote from North American Underwriters.
WBEC's audit report which evaluated premiums of $350, $875 and
$1,225 per unit per year respectively have not been
substantiated. The correct CCE value for this item is
$11,217,000.

7.4.13 Physical Damage - E.C. Equipment

No response required.

7.4.14 Other Physical Damage

No response required.



Y. INIWHOVLIY

APPLICATION OF PMC IRVINE BENEFITS AND BURDENS 4/30/82
A B C
DATA FROM
DESCRIPTION B & B MEMO ANNGTC WBEC
DATED FILED CCE EVALUATION
11/11/80

Total Paid Manhours/Year (52X40) 2,080 2,080 2,080
Manhours Worked/Year (Recovery Base) 1,813 1,872 1,872
Vacation, Holiday, Sick Pay Manhours/year 267 208 208
BENEFITS:

Manhours as % of Total Paid 10.01

Manhours as % of Recovery Base 14.7

Dollars as % of Recovery Base l16.12
BURDEN & BENEFITS % 39.0 39.0 . 32.9%
DEVELOPMENT OF LABOR MULTIPLIER: (Contractual) (Contractual)

a. Base Pay 1.000 - 1,000 1.000

b. Benefits & Burdens 0.390 0.390 0.329

c. Overhead 70% of (a + Db) 0.973 0.973 0.930

d. Fee 15% of (a + b + ¢) 0.354 0.354 0.339

TOTAL 2.717 2.717 2.598

(4.38% less than B)

*NOTE: WBEC incorrectly deducted 10.0% (1. Benefit manhours as % of total paid manhours) from
16.1% (2. benefit dollars as % of recovery base dollars) to develop their 32.9% (39.0
less 6.1%) burden and benefit rate.



¥ FLUOR
- INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

. CONFIDENTIAL
. To: W. C. BREEN Date: November 11, 1980
Location: Irvine (A4-18-103) Reference: Fluor Contract 4780
From: M. L. BROCKMEYER Client: Northwest Alaskan Pipeline Co.
Location: Irvine (C3-20-108) Subject: PAYROLL BURDEN AND BENEFIT
RATE - 1980
cc: LSNoble
As requested, foliowing is a breakdown of the payroll burden and
benefit recovery percentages for the calendar year 1980. This rate
is based on a yearly recovery of 1,813 man hours per individual.
Burdens
Workmen's Compenéétion Insurance «3
P Comprehensive General Liability Insurance 1.7
. State Unemployment Insurance (S.U.I.) 1.5
N Federal Unemployment Insurance (F.U.I.) .3
Social Security (F.I.C.A.) 6.1 9.9
Benefits
Vacation . 7.0
Salary Continuation (Sick Leave) 5.3
Holidays 3.8
Group Insurance 3.4
Savings Investment Plan (S.I.P.) 1.9
Trust Fund 7.7 29.1
- TOTAL ' 39.0%
Should require additional information please advise.
MLB:mes
e

"

Arracimenr 73

FORM G-49 REV. 27
PRINTED IN U.S. A,



RESPONSE TO WBEC'S SUPPLEMENTAL
REPORT FOR NOVEMBER 1981 REVISED CCE

7.0 PROJECT DIRECTORATE

7.1.1.2 LABOR COSTS

BENEFITS and BURDENS, IRVINE Pages 7-8, 7-9

WBEC stated that "all Irvine labor costs were reduced by 4.38 percent
due to an evaluated discrepancy in methodology between the Benefits/
Burdens allowance for days off and the allowance for days off

used in developing manpower loading estimates". This is a reduction
of $975,000 to the revised CCE Filing.

WBEC further stated in their audit report at 7-6 "Consequently
the manhours computed as a function of manpower loading should
coincide with the Burdens and Benefits (B&B) Allowance for days
off".

WBEC has concluded that the resulting labor multiplier which
includes base pay, B&B, overhead and fee would be 2.598, which is
4,38 percent less than the CCE multiplier of 2.717. See Audit
Report at 7.6.

In response to the statements in the April 1982 Supplementary
Report, the Audit Report and the Draft Audit Report dated December
1980. Alaskan Northwest has concluded that WBEC completely
misunderstands the calculations included in the CCE concerning
the application of benefit and burdens to the PMC labor costs.
What appeared to WBEC to be a discrepancy in applying the

39 percent burden and benefit rate to Irvine labor costs, is not
a discrepancy at all. The PMC manhours included in the
certification cost estimate were developed based on job
requirements, organization charts and job durations, and the
manhours required to accomplish specific tasks (such as drawings,
specifications, flow sheets, and calculations). (See estimate
Volume XXXII Page 1.) These manhours were then calendarized for
manpower planning (office space, hiring requirements, cash flows)
by equating the manhours to equivalent people, using a divisor of
36 hours per week.

The 36 hour week used in the PMC estimate also assumed that each
employee would utilize 10 percent of their time on vacation,
holiday and sick leave and that the PMC can absorb up to 4 hours/
week/man without having to revert to overtime or additional
manpower assignments to offset the lost production. The PMC
experience over many of its past projects is that personnel in



gl)

the Irvine office will tend to defer vacations until they have
completed their current project, therefore, the vacation time-off
on an individual project will be less than the division average
experience. Also, due to the nature of this project it would
tend to have a higher number of personnel with less tenure than
the average in the division. (The 39 percent rate includes

7.0 percent for vacation. See WBEC audit report at 7-9).

WBEC appears to agree that the percentage reduction of 10 percent
for vacations, holiday, and sick leave is reasonable. However,
they then refer to two factors, which question the allowance used
for the estimate. The first factor has no bearing on the allow-
ance for Irvine. The second factor does not prove that the man-
power loading should coincide with the 39 percent benefit and
burden rate. (See audit report at 7-5.) It is obvious that WBEC
is mixing the problem of developing an estimate with the
application of a contractual overhead benefit and burden rate.

The 39 percent benefit and burden rate is an experience rate

based on an average of all Fluor Irvine personnel over many projects
at first quarter 1980 and has no bearing on the application of
burdens on average manhours per week worked on individual projects.
The recovery rate of 39 percent was developed to capture dollars
not manhours, and reflects the fact that employees that have been
with the company the longest generally receive higher than the
average pay and qualify for more time off for vacations and sick

pay.

As previously stated in the Alaskan Northwest response to the
Draft WBEC Audit Report, the 39 percent B&B rate is a contractual
percentage adjusted to January 1980 dollars. This contractual
rate 1s adjusted each year to provide for statutory requirements
and changes in Fluor Employee Benefits. The rate was developed
from total burdens and benefits dollars expended divided by total
dollars paid for hours worked in the PMC Fluor Irvine Division.

Not only was it improper for WBEC to reduce the contractual
billing rate for benefits and burdens as described in the
foregoing narrative, their calculations are also mathematically
incorrect. WBEC deducted 10.0 percent of benefit manhours (as

a percent of total paid manhours) from 16.1 percent of benefit
dollars (as a percent of recovery base dollars). WBEC then
reduced the contractual burdens and benefit rate of 39.0 percent
by this erroneously derived 6.1 percent and used a burden and
benefit rate of 32.9 percent to develop their labor multiplier of
2.598 compared to the filed CCE multiplier of 2.717. WBEC then
reduced total Irvine labor by 4.38 percent which is the
difference between a 2.598 labor multiplier and the filed labor
multiplier of 2.717. See Attachment 7A and 7B.






